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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ST ATE OF OREGON
FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
BARRY JOE STULL,
No.: 0704-04569
Plaintiff,
GENERAL JUDGMENT
V.
PCRL - -
Defendant
BASED ON This Court’s Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment,
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED:
1. That Defendant PCRI shall have a General Judgment against the Plaintiff: and
2. There shall be no cbsts or disbursements awarded, pursuant to Defendant’s
waiver of such costs or disbursements. |
Dated this j_ day ON , 2010.
Z RN
Edward J. Jenes, Circtit Ju
Presented By:

BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY
A Professional Corporatj#n

By:

ichola$ L.Dazer, OSB#002403
Attorgys for Défendant PCRI
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this 20th day of July, 2010, I served the foregoing GENERAL

Oregon.

Barry Joe Stull, Pro Se
PO Box 11008
Portland, OR 97211

Plaintiff, Pro Se

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

JUDGMENT upon the attorney(s) of record herein, by mailing to said attorney(s) a true
copy thereof, contained in a sealed envelope, with postage prepaid, addressed to said

attorney(s) last known address as shown below, and deposited in the post office at Portland,

Christie L. Moilanen
Mitchell Lang & Smith

101 SW Main Str., Ste. 2000
Portland, OR 97204

Attorneys for Thomas Flannel

BULLIVANT HOUSER/BAILEY PC

/)

Nich&las L. Ddzer, OSB #002403
E-Mail: nick azer@bulhvant com
Matthew E. Hedberg, OSB #081958
E-Mail: matt.hedberg@bullivant.com

Attorneys for Defendants Portland Community
Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc., Maxine
Fitzpatrick, Mary C. Lucero, Kimberly Mason,
and Ross Johnson

Bullivant|Houser|Bailey PC
300 Pioncer Tower

888 SW Fifih Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351

Facsimile: 503.295.0915
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7 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
8 FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
9|BARRY JOE STULL,
10 Plaintiff, CASE NO. 0703-02757
V.
11
PORTLAND COMMUNITY DEFENDANT PORTLAND COMMUNITY
- 12|REINVESTMENT INFEIATIVES, INC., | REINVESTMENT INITIATIVES’ MOTION _
MAXINE FITZPATRICK, MARY C. TO REACTIVATE AND MOTION FOR
13|LUCERO, KIMBERLY MASON, ROSS | SUMMARY JUDGMENT
JOHNSON, THOMAS FLANNEL, LEAH C. ~
14|SYKES, AND BITTNER & HAHS, P.C.. | Oral Argument Requested
15 Defendants.
[PARRY JOE STULL,
Plaintiff,
17 V. ’
CASE NO. 0704-04569
18|PCRI, ENTERED
Defendant.
19 MAR 2 4 2010
50| BARRY JOE STULL, | REGISTERBY SLF
PLAINTIFF,
21 v
22/pORTLAND COMMUNITY
REINVESTMENT INITIATIVES, INC.,
23\MAXINE FITZPATRICK: MARY C. CASE NO. 0708-09733
4| LUCERO; KIMBERLY MASON; ROSS
JOHNSON: THOMAS FLANNEL: LEAH C.
»5|SYKES; BITTNER & HAHS, PC; AND
MARGARET LEEK LEIBERAN,
26 DEFENDANTS.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH UTCR 5.050(1)
AND UTCR 5.010

Counsel for Defendant Portland Community Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc. (“PCRI”)
certifies that it has conferred in good faith by electronic mail with pro se Plaintiff Barry Joe
Stull (“Plaintiff””) on the issues in dispute, without resolution.! PCRI requests oral argument -
of this Motion and estimate that 30 minutes will be required. Official court reporting
services are requested.

MOTION

PCRI brings the following Motion to Reactivate and Motion for Summary Judgment

pursuant .to ORCP 47. The consolidated cases were stayed so that the Oregon appellate

courts could dispose of Plaintiff’s appeal of his underlying eviction claim. Plaintiff’s appeal

has been-dismissed, and it-appears that the Oregon appellate courts will be taking no further

action with regard to Plaintiff’s appeal of the uhderlying eviction case. Defendant now seeks
to dismiss with prejudice the consolidated cases because Plaintiff’s claims are now moot
and/or barred by the doctrines of claim and issue preclusion.2

/11

/1

1

11

11

/1

/!

! Plaintiff has no telephone contact information.

2 Plaintiff filed another action related to the eviction against Defendant on April 18, 2008, in
Multnomah Circuit Court Case No. 0804-05770. That case was dismissed on January 5,
2009. Plaintiff’s appeal was subsequently dismissed by the Oregon Court of Appeals on
May 28, 2009.
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1 These motions are based on the accompanying Memorandum of Points and

2 | Authorities, Declaration of Nicholas Dazer, and the court’s docket a.nd file in these matters.
3 DATED: March 19,2010

4 BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC

5
6 By é)

Nichplds L. Dazey, OSB #002403

7 E-MAjl: nick.daZer@bullivant.com
Matthew E. Hé¢dberg, OSB #081958
8 E-Mail: matt.hedberg@bullivant.com

9 Attorneys for Defendant Portland Community
Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc.
- 10

11 |

13
14
15
16 |
17
18
19
20
21
22 |
23
24
25

26 |
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |

2 I certify that on March 19, 2010, [ served the foregoing DEFENDANT PORTLAND
3|l COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT INITIATIVES, INC’S MOTION TO

" 4| REACTIVATE AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT on the attorney(s) of

5|| record herein, by mailing to said attorney(s) a true copy thereof, contained in a sealed

6|| envelope, with postage prepaid, addressed to said attorney(s) last known address as shown

7|l below, and deposited in the post office at Portland, Oregon.

8|| Barry Joe Stull, Pro Se Christie L. Moilanen
PO Box 11008 Mitchell Lang & Smith
9| Portland, OR 97211 101 SW Main Str., Ste. 2000

Portland, OR 97204
10 Plaintiff, Pro Se ‘
Attorneys for Thomas Flannel

11
DATED: March 19, 2010.
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
13
14
By A 4
15 : icholas L. Pazer, OSB #002403
-Mail: nick.dazer@bullivant.com
16 ew E/. Hedberg, OSB #081958
E-Mail: matt.hedberg@bullivant.com
17 :
Attorneys for Defendant Portland Community
18 ‘ Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc.
19
90|} 124044371
21
22
23
24
25
26
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Presiding Judge, Multnomah County Circuit Court 4‘2\ ~ 6\0
John R. Barhoum, Dunn Carney Allen Higgens & Tongue (Counsel for Iwata Medea)’r’/y' S ¢ 4
Nicholas Dazer, Bullivant Houser Bailey (Counsel for PCRI) K /‘“sz’/“ o 7’/22» /4
: Fhe - O
‘A,
December 4, 2009 "C‘@Zﬂ

Re:  Stull v. PCRI, Multnomah County Circuit Court Case Number 0704-04569 and
Stull v. Iwata Medea, Multnomah County Circuit Court Case Number 0802-02612:
Request for ADA Accommodation

Dear Presiding Judge and Counsel:

This serves as notice of my intent to appear ex parte, Multnomah County Courthouse
Room 208, Wednesday December 9, 2009, at 1:30 PM regarding the above referenced cases.

Request for ADA Accommodation

PCRI’s unlawful acts were joined and added to by Judge Edward J ones rather than
remedied by Judge Jones, which unlawfully served to destroy Stull’s physical health and Stull’s
means to afford medical treatment for Stull’s disability (an extremely difficult to manage
disabling central neuropathic pain condition) — all in PCRI’s and Judge Jones’ unlawful effort
to thwart Stull’s appeal of PCRI’s case improperly filed and heard in the Multnomah County
Circuit Court—which also destroyed Stull’s resources and ability to prosecute Stull v. Iwata
Medea. This has given rise to Stull’s need to have Stull v. Iwata Medea reipstated, as matter of
fairness, and also as an accommodation of Stull’s disability, as required by the Americans With
Disabilities Act, ORS 659A.142 and OAR 839-006-0270.

Background and History of Stull v. PCRI, Case No. 0704-04569
Stull v. PCRI, No. 0704-04569, was initiated by Presiding Judge Koch as a contempt of

court proceeding against PCRI for PCRI’s acts obstructing the court’s processes arising from
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PCRI’s unlawful destruction of its opposing party’s personal resources on two occasions as the

appeal of PCRI’s 2005 eviction case and 2006 eviction case were pending.

It is important to note that PCRI’s 2005 eviction case had a fatal jurisdictional flaw, since
it was filed as a so-called “30 day no cause” under ORS 90.427(2) in violation of the statutory
prohibition in ORS 105.120(4) (2003), simply because it was filed at a time Stull’s rent was paid -

in advance and not refunded as ORS 105.120 sets out. Additionally, and importantly, Judge

Nely Johnson improperly denied Stull’s defenses to the 2005 eviction action ordinarily available
through the operation of ORS 105.137 (7), where the court should have properly granted the
opposing party, PCRI, a continuance to address the defenses rather than deny Stull’s rights to

them under ORS 105.137(7).

_ PCRI’s case was fatally flawed and PCRI could only prevail by thwarting Stull’s appeal,
as PCRI did through lying, cheating and stealing— each which were aided and abetted by Judge
Edward Jones Wh‘o joined PCRI in their unlawful effort to thwart the appeal of the case
improperiy filed and heard. Of course, Stull v. Hoke, 326 Or 72, 948 P2d 722 (1997), defines the
~event of filing a civil case in Oregon, so we ail know that the ORS 105.120 prohibition on filirg the -case
both prohibited PCRI from filing its case as well as prohibiting the court from hearing it. As noted in
State Ex Rel Lucas v. Goss, 23 Or. App, 501, 504 (1975), the Oregon Constitution prohibits the judiciary
from encroaching on the legislative function—and here the legislature clearly removed the Multnomah
County Circuit Court’s jurisdiction to file and hear PCRI’s 2005 evictiqn case. The doctrine of
separation of powers has been ignored by the Multnomah County Circuit Court, and that issue is now a . -

matter of a Civil Rights complaint filed with the United States Attorney for the District of Oregon.
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On March 9, 2006, the Oregon Court of Appeals ruled PCRI had effected the eviction in
November 2005 in violation of a stay pending appeal. That same day, March 9, 2006, PCRI and
Multnomah County Sheriff personnel entered the apaﬁment and began the process of emptying
the apartment of its contents and having those items destroyed. PCRI’s attorney Leah Sykes
wrote on March 28, 2006, the process of emptying the apartment “took about a week.”

As time progressed, PCRI claimed a number of issues ultimately proven as false by law
enforcement personnel testifying before Judge Edward Jones on July 13, 2007. Through time,
PCRI claimed the apartment was empty prior to March 1, 2006 (Leah Sykes pleading), then,
once the Court of Appeals issued its order for PCRI to show cause why PCRI should not be héld

in contempt of court for violating the order to restore Stull’s access to the apartment (March 9,

2006) and the second order to restore Stull’s property and access to the apartment (March 16,
2006), PCRI claimed the apartment was emptied by close of day March 7, 2006—with the
Sheriff entering that empty apartment on March 9, 2006 to retrieve medical marijuana plants
inside it on March 9, 2006 (Mary Lucero affidavit), and, ultimately, that no items were in the
apartment at the time of the court orders (Margaret Leiberan pleading).

PCRI’s property manager, Mary Lucero also signed an affidavit Stull was restored access
to the apartment on March 16, 2006 (incori)orated in support of Margaret Leiberan’s pleading),
élthough PCRI’s co-counsel with Ms. Leiberan, Leah Sykes, composed an email on March 28,
2006 that PCRI would allow Stull into the apartment “any time”, since PCRI continued to refuse
to obey either of the Court of Appeals orders. PCRI’s counsel knexlzv their pleadings were false.
The Oregon Court of Appeals refused Stull’s request for a hearing, leaving Stull with no

opportunity to subpoena witnesses, then dismissed its contempt of court proceedings following
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discounting Stull’s copies of law enforcement reports — reports contrary to PCRI’s pleadings and
affidavits-- as having “little weight” since they were unsworn. After discounting the police
reports and denying a hearing where those law enforcement personnel could be drawn to testify
under subpoena, the Oregon Court of Appeals dismissed its contempt of court proceedings
without a hearing and specifically stated that Stull’s property was not the subject of the appeal.

In October 2006, PCRI again entered the apartment and removed and destroyed $4,775 of
Stull’s personal possessions -- as Stull had warned the Multnomah County Sheriff Civil Unit
Deputy PCRI would, as that deputy testified before Judge Edward Jones on July 13, 2007.

In light of unopposed and-irrefutable testimony establishing the meat of the contempt of

court proceeding issued by Presiding Judge Koch — that PCRI had committed perjury and filed

false pleadings, and PCRI twice removed and destroyed its opponent’s resources pending appeal-
-PCRI’s counsel stated in open court he had warned PCRI’s Executive Director Maxine
Fitzpatrick to be prepared to go to jail on the contempt of court, since Ms. Fitzpatrick was
present for the July 13, 2007 hearing. In stark contrast, Judge Edward J c;nes took no action
against PCRI. Judge Jones consolidated the contempt of court proceedings with the civil cases
brought by Stull against PCRI (and also against PCRI as Portland Community Reinvestment
Initiatives, Inc.). That binding of the cases has left Judge Jones’ bogus rulings unripe for appeal
until each of the cases is finalized--- and event unlikely with one of the parties physically
disabled and hampered by the lack of resources lost as well as the eviction record evidenced here.
Subsequently, Judge Jones relieved PCRI of liability for the ongoing consequences of
PCRI’s misdeeds, refused to make PCRI pay even the $4,775 PCRI admitted was owed to Stull

for PCRI’s October 2006 destruction of Stull’s musical instruments, medical equipment and
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goods — then, absent anything in the record supporting his claim, Judge Jones issued an order
stating the parties agreed to allow Judge Jones to determine the damages, when neither party
made any such statement. Judge Jones also determined the Court of Appeals had addressed the
matter of PCRI’s March 2006 destruction, where the Oregon Court of Appeals obviously did
not, and had merely dismissed its contempt of court proceedings without a hearing where Stull
could effect sworn witness testimony.

Judge Jones was briefed that PCRI’s claim of issue and claim preclusion could not
possibly stand, given that PCRI lacked most of the five of the required elements as set out in
Nelson v. Emerald People’s Utility District, 318 Or 99, 862 P.2d 1293 (1993). There had not |

been a “full and fair hearing” to any conclusion (Nelson element numbers 2 and 3). While those

two missing elements each alone would bar PCRI’s claim of preclusion, the higher burden of
proof of the contempt of court proceeding (clear and convincing evidence) would not bar a
subsequent proceeding under the lower burden of proof under a civil action (preponderance of
the evidence), as set out in Nelson (Nelsen element number 5). Three of the five required
elements in Nelson were absent—and knowing that Judge Edward Jones found otherwise.

In sharp contrast to the facts before him, and in obvious c;onﬂict with the standards set
out by the Oregon Supreme Court, in Nelson and subsequent opinions; Judge Jones found the
damages arising from PCRI’s March 2006 destruction of Stull’s possessions to be $ 0. No
damages, in spite of Stull having submitted a property list detailing over $14,000 of specific
items, and where Stull left open the value of Stull’s research materials for a book PCRI knew
S‘uﬂl was writing as a matter for the jury to decide. Judge Jones continued his cheating on behalf

of PCRI by entering an order finding the damages of PCRI’s October 2006 destruction to be only
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the $4,775 PCRI admitted was its value, and Judge Jones omitted any of the statutory damages
under both of ORS 90,425(15) and ORS 90.425(17) and each and every one of Stull’s other
claims for relief. Judge Jones unlawfully allowed PCRI to escape in excess of $100,000 of
statutory liability alone--- but the record is clear: Judge Jones is not very keen on either being
* fair or following the proscriptions set out by either the Oregon Constitution or unambiguous
language of statutes presented to Judge Jones in the pleadings.

On June 21, 2008, Stull filed a timely Appellant’s Opening Brief. The Oregon Court of
Appeals struck that brief in its entirety, and mandated Stull resubmit it in the 13 point font new
rules required, rather than the 12 point font the rules in effect at the time the appeal was filed

_ called for. Lacking the tens of thousands of dollars worth of personal resources destroyed by

PCRI, and in addition, thousands of dollars in out of-pocket expenses for court fees and
burdened by the lack of housing PCRI’s misdeeds predictably wrought, Stull requested
accommodation to Stull’s disability, and the same Oregon Judicial Department which began the

- unconstitutional case in the beginning, ended it by dismissing the appeal for want of prosecution
knowing PCRI had destroyed tens of thousands of dollars worth of Stull’s resources as the
appeal waé pending and knoWing the case was filed against the statutory prohibition of ORS '
105.120. That, of course, raises the question,~ “What level of articulation must a person with a
disability require to express court error on appeal, when resources to maintain health are
unlawfully destroyed pending appeal of a case which lacked subject matter jurisdiction and was
improperly filed?” That question will be answered by the federal courts, since it is clear Oregon

courts lack the integrity to admit when they have overstepped their bounds. Meanwhile, there is

the matter of Stull v. Iwata Medea.
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PCRYI’s Contempt of Court is Important Regarding Stull v. Iwata Medea

Important to Iwata Medea,, PCRI’s misdeeds have interfered with their case also, since
PCRI destroyed Stull’s resources at a time that case was ripe for prosecution, and Stull should
have otherwise had the resources PCRI unlawfully interfered with, rather than being made too ill
to prosecute any maﬁer through what can only be characterized as an extra-judicial mugging on
the part of the Multnomah County Circuit Court- which --acting without jurisdiction --set the
tone for the abuses the record evidences.

PCRPD’s counsel, Nick Dazer, knows that Judge Jones’ claim the parties agreed to allow
Judge Jones to determine the damages cannot be supborted by the record, and I challenge Mr.

Dazer to produce any evidence that his party or myself rescinded our various demands for trial

by jury—a fight the Oregon Constitution says “remains inviolate.” Also, since PCRI’s misdeeds
unlawfully thwarted the appeal, and now has increased the damages arising from PCRI’s
contempt of court which Judge Jones has yet to rule on in case 07Q4-O4569, how can we assess
the increased damages to PCRI for the contempt of unlawfully thwarting an appeal of a fatally
flawed case, and how can we rationally expect Judge Jones to rule fairly when Judge Jones
himself unlawfully thwartea the appeal? Judge Jones allowed PCRI’s proven perjury, and

- unlawful interference with the orderly appellate review our system affords, to qontinue unabated,
when it’s clear the appeal was made impossible by both repeated misdeeds of the respondent on
appeal, PCRI, and also by Judge Jones himself through unlawful acts outside his constitutional
authority—each to the benefit of PCRI—the same party which unlawfully filed its cases in the

same circuit court Judge Jones practices in?
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Since PCRI’s acts ruined any reasonable opportunity to prosecute any other matters,
including Stull v. Iwata Medea, the burden should be on PCRI, not Stull, as far as any costs Iwata
Medea feels they should be awarded as a condition of reinstatement.

There is no reason PCRI should not bear any such cost as a damage prayed for in the
contempt of court proceedings initiated by Presiding Judge Koch.

While it certainly would be an appropriate remedy (as provided for through the contempt
of court proceedings) to vacate PCRI’s case filed without jurisdiction and filed and heard in
violation of the Oregon Constitution, that still deprives us all the priceless value of yet another
reversal of the Multnomah County Circuit Court and the-guidance to all the courts the appellate

opinion would give. What value is that? We can estimate from Stull’s previous appellate record.

F of example, the Oregon Supreme Court opinion in Stull v. Hoke, has been cited in over
60 appeal opinions since 1997, and continues to shape our culture as it frames discussions such
as the Oregon State Bar CLE, INTERPRETING OREGON LAW (OSB Legal Pubs 2009). The
Oregon Court of Appeals opinion in Stull v. Hoke has been cited by Oregon courts and the
United States Court for the District of Oregon, since it’s important in federal cases where state
rules play a regulatory role. Though cited less frequently that the Supreme Court opinion, the
Court of Appeals opinion appears far and wide, such as in South Carolina Law Review Vol 51, p
2 (2000), For individuals such as Jane Marie Williams, the appellate record created in Stull v.
Hoke means the difference between having a medical malpractice case or not.
PCRI sﬁould not escape liability for its proven misdeeds because Judge Jones is a cheat,

as the record clearly establishes--- nor should Iwata Medea.
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Iwata Medea’s Defenses Are Limited By Preclusion
Through The Oregon Employment Appeals Board Decision

In its November 6, 2009, Opposition To Plaintiff’s Motion To Reinstate, Iwata Medea
claims the complaint fails to establish a meritorious claim, because there is no allegation, and
there is no way to prove, that the plaintiff invoked the protections of the ADA or Oregon Statute
regarding persons with disabilities; there is no provision under Oregon law requiring an
employer to accommodate medical marijuana in the workplace. Iwata Medea participated in an
Administrative Hearings process, and Stull prevailed on appeal through the Administrative Law
Judge and further appeal to the level of the Oregon Employment Appeals Board, which each

reached the conclusion the employment termination was not based on misconduct, although

Iwata Medea tried to base the denial of Unemployment Insurance benefits on possession of
illegal drugs in the workplace, and that issue was raised and considered. That frames the
issue—it was litigated to a final result and is the type of proceeding which the Oregon Supreme
Court has already determined has a preclusive effect: an Unemployment Insurance claim.

The Oregon Supreme Court, in the Nelson case, noted ‘that some, but not all types of
administrative proceedings are appropriate to establish issue preclusion. The factors used in

| determining whether administrative proceedings will establish issue preclusion are: “(1) whether

the administrative forum maintains procedures that are “sufﬁciently formal and comprehensive;
@ Whether the proceedings are “trustworthy;” (3) whether the application of issue preclusion
would “facilitate prompt and fair problem resolution;” and (4) whether the “same quality of
proceedings and the opportunity to litigate is present in both proceedings.” (citations omitted).

~ Nelson, 318 Or at FN4.
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Unfortunately for Iwata Medea, even if its assertion were true (it isn’t), there were many
other issues raised in the complaint in addition to the precluded point Iwata Medea poses,
including improper retaliation for addressing workplace safety issues— a claim set out in the
complaint not related to medical marijuana at all, but rather I'wata Medea’s lack of a mandated
OR-OSHA Safety Committee and the adversarial relationship Iwata Medea fostered, which, of
course, such a Safety Committee is, as mandated by Oregon Administrative Rule, designed to
eliminate.

Under any analysis, before this claim against I[wata Medea would be broperly dismisSed,
Iwata Medea would first have to have a (fair) hearing—where Iwata Medea might argue its |

defenses, but its November 6, 2009 pleading cannot properly stand alone to establish a lack of a

(_:laim—~especially in light of the ruling in Schmidt v. Safeway where Judge Redden pointed out
that the reasonable accommodation interactive process is triggered when the employer is made
aware of the employee or applicant’s disability and the employee requests an accommodation,
and no “magic words” are requirgd. An employer is presumed to know when the employee gives
notice, or the employer becomes aware of the‘ condition through any other means. Schmidt v. |
Safeway, Incorporated, 864 F.Supp. 991, 993 (D. Or. 1994). An employer who is not aware of
the legal significance of the facts it knows, is still required to reasonably accommodate, as long
as the employer is aware of those facts. The complaint clearly contains an allegation Dr. Robert
Grimm’s chart notes and other medical records were provided to Iwata Medea as each became
available, and those records, and the manner in which they were presented and discussed,
triggered the interactive process, which Iwata Medea failed to participate in. Claimé also include

reasonable inferences drawn from allegations. Why provide medical records to an employer?

PAGE 10 - DECEMBER 4, 2009
Barry Joe Stull
PO Box 11008 Portland OR 97211




Conclusion

For the reasons stated, PCRI should be held liable for its unlawful obstruction of the
court’s processes, as pled in Case No. 0704-04569 and governed by ORS 33.015 ef. seq. and as
evidenced in the record after the July 13, 2007 hearing on that matter, and PCRI’s unlawful
obstruction should include the matters then ripe for prosecution thwarted by both PCRI’s
contemptuous acts and contemptuous omissions -- including this claim against Iwata Medea.

There is no rational or legal reason why PCRI should be allowed to benefit from its
proven perjury and twice unlawful removal and destruction of its opponent’s medical equipment
and valuable goods, and by that same token, there is no rational or legal reason why Stull should

continue to bear the ongoing consequences of PCRI’s misdeeds by continuing to finance them,

rather than having the resources PCRI owes.

Given that ORS 31.565 provides for advance payments for property damages, and
payment by PCRI, which has the resources to do so, to Stull—who suffers torture daily without
those resources, is only just, especially since Stull only lacks those same resources arising from
PCRI’s proven misdeeds, and Judge Edward Jones’ obviously uncc;nstitutional and otherwise
unwarranted efforts to thwart Stull’s ability to obtain the relief our Oregon Constitution
guarantees us all, with the predictable result of those misdeeds being the worsening of Stull’s
disability and inability to finance prosecution or defense of any matter.

ORCP 1 E. Certification: I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made for use as evidence in court and is ;

subject.to penalty for perjury.
Respectfully submitted,

DATED December 4, 2009 @Mgﬁz %U

~ Barry Joe&tull, pro se
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMABH/H 23 A+ 8: 57

PRCL ) SLEB
)
Plaintiff, ) # 05£-015732 -
)
vs. )
)
BARRY JOE STULL, ) ORDER SETTING DAMAGES ;
) it
Defendant. )
BARRY JOE STULL )
)
Plaintiff, ) # 0703-04569
)
VS. )
)
PCRI, )
et al., )
Defendants. )
BARRY JOE STULL )
)
Plaintiff, ) # 0704-04569
)
VS. )
)
PCRI )
Defendants. )

The parties previously agreed that an award of damages for the
destruction of plaintiff’s property is appropriate and that the Court could determine the
appropriate amount of those damages without further hearing, but disagreed as to whether
those damages included losses from both evictions (in March and in October of 2006).
Defendants contend that the issues related to any damages from March have been resolved
and that only damages arising from the October eviction are at issue here.

Upon review of the record in case # 05F 015732 the court concludes

that the damage issues from March have been previously resolved by the Court of Appeals.

1 - ORDER SETTING DAMAGES




This award therefore covers the plaintiff’s losses from the October eviction.

The court, after consideration of the documentation filed, awards the
plaintiff $4,775.00 in damages.

Signed this 20" day of January, 2008.

Circyit Court Judge

2 — ORDER SETTING DAMAGES




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY
A Case No. 070404569
BARRY JOE STULL
o ORDER:
Plaintiff ASSIGNING CASE TO JUDGE
EDWARD J. JONES
PCRI

Defendant

efendant (s) Y, =
-
(72

s s
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above matter is assigned to Judge Edward JJone¥ forcall

e
TeRme

r—- —
0Ses. m ¥
purp =

oF
P

SIGNED: September 7, 2007
Presiding Judge
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7 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
8 FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
9 PCRI, '
No.: 05F 015732
10 Plaintiff,
‘ DEFENDANTS’ PCRI, FITZPATRICK,
11 V. LUCERO AND MASON’S ANSWER
AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
I27BARRY JOESTULL, T
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
13 Defendant
y BARRY JOE STULL,
Plaintiff,
15 -
V.
16
PORTLAND COMMUNITY

17 REINVESTMENT INITIATIVES, INC., Case No. 0703-02757

MAXINE FITZPATRICK, MARY C.
18 LUCERO, KIMBERLY MASON, ROSS
JOHNSON, THOMAS FLENNEL, LEAH C.
19 SYKES, AND BITTNER & HAHS, P.C.,,

20 Defendants.
’1 BARRY JOE STULL,
Plaintiff,
22
23 V. Case No. 0704-04569
PCRI,
24
Defendant.
25
26

Page 1- DEFENDANTS’ PCRI, FITZPATRICK, LUCERO AND MASON’S ANSWER BullivantiHouser|Bailey PC |
AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 300

Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915




1 For their answer to plaintiff’s Complaint, defendants Portland Community

N .

Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc. (“‘PCRI”), Maxine Fitzpatrick, Mary Lucero, and Kimberly
3 Mason admit, deny and allege as follows:
4 1.
5 Defendants PCRI, Maxine Fitzpatrick, Mary Lucero, and Kimberly Mason deny each
6 and every allegation of plaintiff’s Complaint, and the whole thereof.
7 2.
3 Defendants PCRI, Maxine Fitzpatrick, Mary Lucero, and Kimberly Mason demand a
9 ftrial by jury.
10 FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
11 (Failure to State a Claim)
12 3
13 Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to state a claim against defendants upon which relief can be
14 granted. J
15 SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
16 (Res Judicata)
17 4.
18 Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the doctrine of res judicata.
19 THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
20 (Collateral Estoppel)
21 5.
22 Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the doctrine of collateral estoppel.
23 WHEREFORE, having fully answered Plaintiff’s Complaint, Defendants PCRI,

24 Maxine Fitzpatrick, Mary Lucero, and Kimberly Mason pray for relief as follows:
25 (1)  That Plaintiff’s Complaint be dismissed with prejudice;
26 (2)  That Defendants PCRI, Maxine Fitzpatrick, Mary Lucero, and Kimberly

Page 2- DEFENDANTS’ PCRI, FITZPATRICK, LUCERO AND MASON’S ANSWER Bullivant{Houser|Bailey PC
AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 300

Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915
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Mason be awarded their costs and disbursements incurred herein; and
(3)  For such other and further relief as the court deems just and equitable.
DATED this 30" day of August, 2007.
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC

By o’ S

giffhola Dazer, OSB #002403
-mdil: ni¢k.dazer@bullivant.com

Attorneys for Defendants, PCRI, Fitzpatrick,
Lucero and Mason

10 10400372.1

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I, Nicholas Dazer, certify that on August 30, 2007, I served the foregoing

3 DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES on the attorney(s) of

4 record herein, by mailing to said attorney(s) a true copy thereof, contained in a sealed

5 envelope, with postage prepaid, addressed to said attorney(s) last known address as shown

6 below, and deposited in the post office at Portland, Oregon.

7

Barry Joe Stull, Pro Se - Paul Xochihua,
8 PO Box 11008 Davis Rothwell Earle & Xochihua
o Portland, OR 97211 . 1300 SW 5™ Avenue, Ste 1900
Portland, OR 97201
10 Plaintiff
Attorney for Leah Sykes and Bittner & Hahs
11
- DATED this 30" day of August, 2007.
13 ,
14 Nicholas I'. DAzer, OSB No. 002403
300 Rjoneer Aower
15 888 SW Fifth Avenue
, Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
16 Telephone: 503.228.6351
17 Facsimile: 503.295.0915
Attorneys for Defendants, PCRI, Fitzpatrick, Lucero and
18 Mason

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
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888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97204-208%
Telephone (503) 228-6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915
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7 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
8 FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
9|IBARRY JOE STULL,
Case No.: 0704-04569
10 Plaintiff,
DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO APPEAR
11 V. AND SHOW CAUSE RE REMEDIAL
CONTEMPT
121[PORTLAND COMMUNITY T -
. REINVESTMENT INITIATIVES, INC.,
Defendant.
14
15 Defendant, Portland Community Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc. responds to Plaintiff’s
16 {| Motion to Appear and Show Cause regarding remedial contempt as follows:
17 IMPROPER PROCEEDING
18 Plaintiff is requesting contempt sanctions be entered against defendant Portland
19{| Community Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc., (‘PCRI”) under ORS 33.015, et al This request is
20|| being made in a separate action from the one in which plaintiff contends PCRI acted in
21|| contempt.
22 ORS 33.055 sets forth the procedure for the imposition of remedial sanctions. ORS
23] 33.055(3) states:
24 “A motion to initiate a proceeding under this section shall be
filed in the proceeding to which the contempt is related if there
25 is a related proceedmg
26||//1/
Page I~  DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE RE Bullivant{Houser{Bailey PC

REMEDIAL CONTEMPT 888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915




1 The proceeding to which plaintiff’s alleged contempt is related is: Portland
2|| Community Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc., v. Barry Joe Stull, Case No. 05F 015732,
3|| Multnomah County.
4 Plaintiff admits this fact in his “Pleading to Initiate Proceedings to Find PCRI in
5|| Contempt of Court Pursuant to ORS 33.055.” Plaintiff wrote in his pleading “[t]his maiter is
6| properly before this Court because an earlier pleading regarding the same issues and the
7|| same parties could not be prosecuted owing to this Court lacking jurisdiction under that case
81| number, since that case, Multnomah Circuit Court Case No. 05F 015732, is currently on
9|| appeal.” The existence of the appeal does not bar plaintiff from seeking an order of
10|| contempt. As such, this second and independent proceeding for contempt is improper. The
11{| Court should dismiss this proceeding as being procedurally deficient.
‘1‘2 e i e o 1 e e e A-ACON.CL_USIONv_ e et - - o e b o e
13 Despite plaintiff’s efforts, this independent proceeding to seek imposition of contempt
14| is improper and the Court should dismiss this case with prejudice. ORS 33.055(3).
15 DATED this 9™ day of July, 2007.
16 BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
17 v
18 By ZE@/Q et & ( M
' Robert C. Muth, OSB #971710 ™
19 E-mail: robert.muth@bullivant.com
Nicholas L. Dazer, OSB #002403
20 E-mail: nick.dazer@bullivant.com
21 Attorneys for Defendant Portland Community
Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc.
22
3| 10380688.1
00098/0012
24
25
26
Page 2- DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE RE Builivant|Houser|Bailey PC

REMEDIAL CONTEMPT . 888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 300

’ Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I certify that on July 9, 2007, I served the foregoing DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE
3|| TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE RE REMEDIAL CONTEMPT on the attorney(s) of
4|| record herein, by mailing to said attorney(s) a true copy thereof, contained in a sealed
5| envelope, with postage prepaid, addressed to said attorney(s) last known address as shown
6| below, and deposited in the post office at Portland, Oregon.
7
8| Barry Joe-Stull, Pro Se
PO Box 11008
91| Portland, OR 97211
10 Plaintiff, Pro Se
11
- 12 {\.\ o A - /) \
By L 0TI N
13 Robert C. Muth, OSB #971710
E-mail: robert. muth@bullivant.com
14 Nicholas L. Dazer, OSB #002403
E-mail: nick.dazer@bullivant.com
15
Attorneys for Defendant Portland Community
16 Reinvestment Initiatives, Inc.
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Bullivant{Houser|Bailey PC

888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915




MULTNOMAH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NUMBER 0704-84569

ORS 33.085 NOTICE OF INTENT TO COMPEL TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES

Plaintiff, Barry Joe Stull, hereby gives notice of intent to compel the testimony of
Defendant PCRI's former employees Ross Johnson and Mary C. Lucero, in Multnomah County
2007.

Circuit Court Case Number 0704-04569, and for those witnesses to appear in Multnomah County
Courthouse, 1021 SW Fourth Avenue, Portland Oregon, Room 208 at 9 o'clock AM on July 13

2

Barry Joe Srull, plaintiff, pro se

S
| Do N
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

- !
s B

-ﬂ‘g‘. i
o =

e 0
Avenue, Portland Oregon on June 29, 2007

EPEE
I, Barry Joe Stull, hereby certify that I served the Attorney General of Oregon wi 'a‘copy
of the above notice of intent to compel testimony of witnesses pursuant to ORS 33.085, &%

=
personally delivering that copy to the office of the Attorney General maintained at 1515 S Fifth

I further certify that I served a copy of the above notice of intent to compel testlmony of
witnesses pursuant to ORS 33.085, by personally delivering that copy to the 0 (L
Multnomah County District Attorney located in the Multnomah C g

Fourth Avenue, Portland Oregon on June 29, 2007.

oL RGwse, 1021 SW

(ﬁgﬂ’@@é‘tﬁ iony of
PCRI, by personally dehvenng a copy to the person on duty at hlS oce located at 888 SW Fifth
Avenue, Portland Oregon, on June 29, 2007.

I, Barry Joe Stull, further certify that I filed the original Notice of Intent to Compel
Witnesses and Certificate of Service in the Multnomah County Circuit Court on June 29, 2007

o de

4
Barry Joe Stul, plaintiff, pro se

Barry Joe Stull
PO Box 11008
Portland, Oregon 97211
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MuLTNOMAH COUNTY SHERIEF'S OFFICE

12240 NE GLISAN ST., - PORTLAND, OR 97230 BERE:LEE S;ESTO

Exemnplary service for a safe, livable community (503) 255-3600 PHONE
(503) 251-2484 TTY
www.sheriff-mcso.org

County: MULTNOMAH
Court Case: 070404569
MCSO Case #: 2007-148781
Court: CIRCUIT

RE: STULL,BARRY JOE

VS.

PCRI

I hereby certify that the attached

" MISCELLANEOUS
ORDER

was/were delivered to me for service on the 09 day of May, 2007, and was/were
duly certified to be true copy by .
| further certify that | served the papers upon

PCRI

at 6329 NE MARTIN LUTHER KING. BLVD on the 31day of May, 2007 at 2:27:00 PN) by ENTERE.

e W

delivering a copy of the papers to MAXINE FITZPATRICK JUN G 7 2307

the registered agent, or clerk on duty in the office of the registered agent. - %

- | W REGISTER BY SLF

BERNIE GIU&TO, Sheriff

Multnomah Arig’cin

By:
LAIZURE,BRENT DPSST#:32272
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Date:

Civil Court
Case: 2007-148781 Cass #: 070404569

Setve on Dste:

Appear On Date: ¢ %= 9:00:00AM

Expire Date:

#1: PCRI1

51|

49T

#2:

#3

Address: 6329 NE MLK JR BLVD

Deputy: Z}Q/Za)

PORTLAND

Rematks: 050907 RA MAXINE FITZPATRICK

Type of Process: MISC ORDt
Deputy Date Time — Remarks

BU\J 5*___&(0 gb%/0ﬂ)vm7’7‘ub(, S-17-07
NC | 5T | (127 ﬂf Skt D i el <t/

a/vf. Ay _Faae. *A it

e
9.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
o104 - 04§69
Barry Joe Stull, Case No.-0467-04569

ORDER TO APPEAR AND
Plaintiff, i
SHOW CAUSE

Ll

RE REMEDIAL CONTEMPT -

<
PURSUANT TO ORS 33.015 TQ
PCRI, Ve

Defendant. ORS 33.155

N’ S’ N’ e S’ N N’ S N N N

Based on the motion and exhibits of Barry Joe Stull filed with this court on April 23,
2007,
forcald_

~YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED to appear in person before the court,in Room_ 208 atthe ——----————

Multnomah County Courthouse, Portland, Oregon, on the 1 Lﬁﬁ day of #/_/ﬁ_:, 71-0 :
¢ 20 V,ﬂgaju' /o -
2007, at _CI o'clock [,/ p‘m,];é%g Qascprime # A ﬁ M é/lf/o ?

show cause why:

1. You should not be found in contempt of court for willfully interfering with the
opposing pro se party in a continuing and repeating process of unlawfully overcharging and
unlawfully interfering with and unlawfully destroying plaintiff's resources when plaintiff has
been the opposing party as case number 05F015732 progresed in this court and on appeal in the
Oregon Court of Appeals. '

2. You should not be found in contempt of court for willfully refusing to act promptly and
in good faith to compensate plaintiff for plaintiff's personal property you destroyed in October
2006, when you through councel, in order to avoid the court finding you in contempt, promised
the court on October 31, 2006, that you would compensate plaintiff for plaintiff's personal '

* property you destroyed.

3. The following remedial sanctions as defined in ORS-33.045 (4) should not be imposed
through the authority of and authorized by ORS 33.105 (1) (f) :

a) An amount calculated to be equal to the unwarranted fees for back rent and late fees

‘and fees for damages to the premises charged to plaintiff in violation of ORS 90.425; and

Page 1- ORDER TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE

Barry Joe Stull
PO Box 11008
Portland, Oregon 97211
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON ) ’%) 2,
e -k
FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH °
o104 - 0485¢c9
Barry Joe Stull, ) Case No.-0487-04569
)
) ORDER TO APPEAR AND
Plaintiff, )
)., SHOW CAUSE
o o= e ;mcm e w)
. § D s
E o ENTERED . )y g RE REMEDIAL CONTEMPT
v s 4 7 ) B
d \ MAT 10 2007 ) § PURSUANT TO ORS 33.015 TO
PCRL, i N REGISTERBY SR |
Defendantis s ms s ms mn o= wa == =g=s &4 QRS 33.155

Based on the motion and exhibits of Barry Joe Stull filed with this court on April 23,

£orcadl

2007,

-YOU-ARE HEREBY ORDERED to appear in-person before the court,in Room, 20 g Latthe . . ..

| th
Multnomah County Courthouse, Portland, Oregon, on the ' L} B day of é éé NI—, h
#"‘ Y QQdriments for; Rearci Jic fod
2007, at __9__ o'clock [-/ P-m.]/-\and show cause wh;\r@ﬂ A ’7 M 69/ If/ °F

1. You should not be found in contempt of court for willfully interfering with the
opposing pro se party in a continuing and repeating process of unlawfully overcharging and
unlawfully interfering with and unlawfully destroying plaintiff's resources when plaintiff has
been the opposing party as case number 05F015732 progresed in this court and on appeal in the
Oregon Court of Appeals.

2. You should not be found in contempt of court for willfully refusing to act promptly and
in good faith to compensate plaintiff for plaintiff's personal property you destroyed in October
2006, when you through councel, in order to avoid the court finding you in contempt, promised
the court on October 31, 2006, that you would compensate plaintiff for plaintiff's personal
property you destroyed.

3. The following remedial sanctions as defined in ORS 33.045 (4) should not be imposed
through the authority of and authorized by ORS 33.105 (1) (f) :

a) An amount calculated to be equal to the unwarranted fees for back rent and late fees
and fees for damages to the premises charged to plaintiff in violation of ORS 90.425; and

Page 1- ORDER TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE

Barry Joe Stull
PO Box 11008
Portland, Oregon 97211




b) An amount calculated to be equal to the unwarranted legal fees billed tb plaintiff in
violation of ORS 90.255; and

¢) An amount calculated to be equal to any other unwarranted assessments incorporated
in the defendant’s "Total move out charges" of November 7, 2006.

4. The following remedial sanctions as defined in ORS 33.045 (4) should not be imposed
as provided by ORS 33.105 (1) (a), (b), (c), (e):

a) Pursuant to ORS 33.105 (1) (a), payment of a sum of money sufficient to compensate
plaintiff for loss, injury or costs suffered by the plaintiff as a result of the contempt of court; and

b) Pursuant to ORS 33.105 (1) (b), confinement for so long as the contempt continues, or
six months, whichever is the shorter period; and

¢) Pursuant to ORS 33.105 (1) (c), an amount not to exceed $500 or one percent of the
defendant's annual gross income, whichever is greater, for each day the contempt of court
continues as a fine or to compensate plaintiff for the effects of continuing contempt; and

— — _ d)-Pursuant to.ORS.33.105.(1) (¢), payment of all or part of any attorney feesincurredby =~

plaintiff as a result ofthe contempt of court.

DATED ___mpy 0 $ 2007 , 2007.

Circuit Court Judge W )o

Submitted by:

SZ 0. bl

Batty Joe Stfll, pto se
P.O.Box 11008
Portland, Oregon 97211

Page 2- ORDER TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE

Barry Joe Stull
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Portland, Oregon 97211




. IN THE JUIT COURT OF THE STATEOF ~ "GON
' vUR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

Dacey Toe Swuell ) e 0F04-04569

o BN ORDER FOR DEFERRAL OF FEES
. ) B AND PAYMENT AGREEMENT
PCRIT - L ApR)L 4 Z0TY SR
- : Defendant | darer BY CMB] ) -
R TC {IN RFG‘STERB s = e % -4
" v R L o “ [ ¢ -
: Q-' -
The Court having rev1ewed the aﬁidawt of B O ey Joe S +ul ( -g el

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the fees and costs in the abdve captioned case are hereby deferred, and the full amount egthe fees and
costs, less payments, is due 30 days after final written disposition of this case, including dismissal, whichever is e)arher ’;

1. $_ Y 00  tovepaidin full
2. Arbitrator’s Fee Pursuant to ORS 36.420(3)

APR 2 3 2007

Date:

Circuit Judge or Designee

**IMPORTANT NOTICE - PLEASE READ**

You have been granted a deferral of fees. These fees are not waived and remain an obhgatxon owed by you to the State of Oregon
according to the payment terms above. If the amount of fees deferred is not paid within 30 days of final written disposition an order to
cover the cost of establishing and maintaining your account a fee of $25.00 is added to any deferred payment up to $249.99 and a fee of
$50.00 is added to any deferral greater than $250.00. Failure to pay these fees will result in a judgment against you, and in favor of the
State of Oregon, for any unpaid deferred fees. Failure to pay will also result in the assignment of the amount due to the Oregon
Department of Revenue or a private collections agency for collection. The Oregon Department of Revenue may seize your assets, garnish
your wages or tax refunds, or proceed with other collection efforts as authorized by state law. If your account is assigned to the Oregon
Department of Revenue or a private collections agency, an additional fee will be added based on a percentage of your outstandmg debt to
cover the cost of collection.

To avoid collection, comply with the terms of payment. Check or money orders payable to the State of Oregon may be mailed, or cash
payments brought to:

Multnomah County Courts
1021 SW 4™ Avenue, Room 210
Portland, OR 97204

This will be the only notice you will receive from this Court regarding this payment. Extensions will not be granted. Subsequent costs,
including trial or hearing fees, will be added. Your signature indicates receipt of the notice and understanding of the payment terms.

Signature: W Social Security No.: *_ 202 — 52— £ 4 1Y

Address: PO 80%’ (e g PhoneNo. () v7@ {;»hom.z_
POP‘{”(O;MC‘ C& 6272_('(

*I am providing my social security number on a voluntary basis. I understand that I cannot be compelled to provide it or be denied
consideration solely for the failure to provide it. It may be used to verify my identification, credit and employment information, and used
for collection purposes for any court-imposed obligations.

03-31 (2/02) DISTRIBUTION: Original - Court File Copy - Applicant




1N THE CI®<UIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
- FOR MULTNOMAH COUNT" -

%&rrv‘ :Yc.-é, S‘*’%\‘ ) . |
= "~ Plaintiff ) Case No. 0701-04569
T ) MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT TO DEFER FEES
' - ; .
ENTERED
PCREL | | £
Defendant ) APR 7 4 2007
Motion INREGISTER BY g

Based on the following Affidavit, Pléintiﬁ Defendant [J (check one) moves the Court for an
Order Deferring (check all that apply)

[ Filing Fee $190.00
: 5
B/ Service Fee A%.0 O ? =
N -, 7 -+ S 3 .
B/ Copy Costs 5 ¢ = T
& Fom Fee SIS
Arbitration Appeal Fee e ™
ol -
B/ Arbitrator's Fee Pursuant to S
ORS 36.420(3) 2%
TOTAL FEES & COSTS s 2\ % 0V
AFFIDAVIT
- STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Multnomah . )
I, Borcey Soe Stull , affirm under penalty of perjury, that the following information is true:

| am a litigarit in the above referenced lmgatlon and | have insufficient income and resources to pay the fees and

costs noted in the above motion.
My financial condition is as follows:

A. INCOME
1. Gross wages (before withholding) 3 ¢
2, Take home pay @
3. Income from other sources

buslking (steect

MUS (ETon \ L300
TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME $ 200.00

03-34 (11/08) MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT TO DEFER FEES OVER \)




B. ASSETS '
1. Cashon hand $ 6L .00
2. Bank account(s) i5.07
3. Other personal property (include a car
if you own one; do not include clothing ‘
and household goods) | ‘ 500. 00 (ia13 N \'1>
TOTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE $
$

C. MONTHLY LIVING EXPENSES
Rent (or morigage) )
Utilities 4 _
Food Oregqor Viea \*50169300190 —
Car payment(s) S 32497

Other payments 135 .00 for

stoea Wit (38 .o
TOTAL MONTHLY LIVING EXPEﬁSES $ I35 .00©

D. | have d legal dependents. (Do not count yourself.)
E. DEBTSAND LIABILITIES

You need not list payments that you are making as a result of a court order for child or spousal
support (alimony), or to satisfy overdue support, or that you are making as a result of a court order to
satisfy a civil debt.

oM =~

Name of Creditor Balance Due Payment
L h vow wale $ $ Snee | lost m. 4\ hous: it
A4o,. 000 im owtstande.g ) - amd pé.?‘Sovltv(. Qi aa_p.r Gy |
S L § we, b N \na.ue beon caable £9°
YeRt destroyed those addeees Linancial watzers
reco~ds LA z.g)o A due. Ao “‘::\ desaby it s .

TOTAL DEBTS AND LIABILITIES §

**IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ BEFORE SIGNING***

The information contained in this affidavit is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. |
understand that a deliberate misrepresentation can result in a penalty under the laws of the State of
Oregon, and that such penalty could include jail or a fine or both. | understand that | am requesting
these fees and costs to be deferred and that they remain an obligation owed to the Court. | further
understand that if not paid when due, the obligation can be transferred to the State Department of

- Revenue for collection. | agree that any money paid through the Court as a result of a judgment in my
favor, in any case in this court, will first go to repay any unpaid deferred fees. |also agree that, without
further notice, a judgment may be entered against me in favor of the State of Oregon in the amount of

any unpaid deferred fees pursuant to ORS 21.605(1)(c).
Signature ‘*@W\/@% Address YO Box oo 8

Telephone No. () wWo phane Portiand OK 4722

Social Security No.* 202 - s2- §47Y4
Driver’s License No. - 3295 State_OK  Dateof Bith: 04 /2% /{258

Signed and - N
/mmd o
Court Clerl e , A .-

mber on a voluntary basis. | understand that | cannot be compelled to provide it-or be.
“failure to provide it. It may be used to verify my identification, credit and employment
: ection purposes for any court-imposed monetary obligations.




ENTERED

APP 932007
o IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
IN REGISTER BY LR 04569
FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH _,
Barry Joe Stull, ) 0704-04569
) Case No.
)
Plaintiff; ) PLEADING TO INITIATE
) K Ly olg o,
) PROCEEDINGS TO FIND PCRI
)
v. ) IN CONTEMPT OF COURT
)
PCR], ) PURSUANT TO ORS 33, s
Defendant. ) AL R !
ST B
R ) -
R %a:ﬁ
L 2 O

- -~ —Plaintiff; Barry-Joe Stull; pro se, pleads to.initiate proceedings to find defendaﬁi’l’cm in

contempt of court,

PLEADING AND MOTION ¥

/

pursuant to this court's authority to find a party in contempt through 1ts

inherent judicial authority and the authority granted through ORS 33.015 to ORS 33.155. This

matter is properly before this court because an earlier pleading regarding the same issues and the

same parties could not be prosecuted owing to this court lacking jurisdiction under fhat case

number, since that case, Multnomah County Circuit Court case number 05F015732, is currently

on appeal. ORS 3

3.055(3) states the matter of contempt should be filed in the proceeding to

which the eontempt is related; that approach being barred by the pending appeal, the issues are

properly before the court in the above numbered case.

Plaintiff moves this court for an order for defendant PCRI to appear and show cause why

it should not be held in contempt of court for defendant PCRI's continuing and repeating process
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wfully overcharging and unlawfully interfering with and unlawfully destroying plaintiff's
resources when plaintiff has been the opposing party as case number 05F015732 progresed in
this court and on appeal in the Oregon Court of Appeals. Defendant PCRI repeatedly unlawfully
overcharged plaintiff and repeatedly interfered with and repeatedly destroyed plaintiff Barry Joe
Stull's personal property and resources evidencing PCRI's willful resistance to, obstruction of and
violation of the court's authority, process, orders or judgments. This motion is pursuant to ORS
33.055 and is filed in lieu of the one filed in the proceeding to which the contempt is related, as
this court lacks jurisdiction under that case number as the appeal progresses (ORS 33.055(3)).
Supporting documents to give defendant notice of the specific acts alleged to constitute contempt
are attached as exhibits (ORS 33.055(4)).
Plaintiff alleges: : ,

Beginning on March 9, 2006, defendant PCRI (defendant), through its agents, entered
4066 NE Grand Avenue Apartment 5, Portland Oregon (apartment) and removed and destroyed
plaintiff Barry Joe Stull's (plaintiff) property contained in the apartment. Defendant's destruction
of plaintiff's property followed the March 1, 2005 order from the Oregon Court of Appeals
reinstating the appeal of case number 05F015732, and the March 9, 2006 order from the Oregon
Court of Appeals restoring defendant's occupation of plaintiff's rental property pending appeal.

Commencing with the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office removing defendant's medical
marijuana for safekeeping on March 9, 2006, the removal of plaintiff's property continued for an
extended period following both the March 9, 2006 and March 16, 2006 orders from the Oregon
Court of Appeals to restore defendant's access to the apartment (pursuant to the March 9, 2006
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order and March 16, 2006 order) and belongings (pursuant to the March 16, 2006 order). The
March 9, 2006 order is attached as Exhibit A and the March 16, 2006 order is attached as Exhibit
B. ORS 33.055 (4).

The March 9, 2006 Multnomah County Sheriff's Office report documenting the removal
of plaintiff's medical marijuana from the apartment is attached as Exhibit C. The Multnomah
County Sheriff's Ofﬁce report describing the installed medical marijuana garden and equipment
in the apartment is attached as Exhibit D.

The November 17, 2005 Notice of Abandoned Property, and the subsequent October 16,
2006 Notice of Abandoned Property, did not specify that the plaintiff landlord intended to
destroy the property due to the landlord's reasonable belief that the value of the property was so

low asto be below tI;e cost of holdmg a publlc ;ale a specnfic statutory requn.'ement prior to a
landlord's destruction of the evicted tenant's property under authority of ORS 90.425. The
November 17, 2005 Notice Abandoned Property is attached as Exhibit E. The October 16, 2006
Notice of Abandoned Property is attached as Exhibit F.

ORS 90.425 (5) (h) states the written notice required under ORS 90.425 (3) must state
that "If the landlord reasonably believes that the personal property will be eligible for disposal
pursuant to subsection (10) (b) of this section and the landlord intends to dispose of the property

if the property is not claimed, the notice shall state that belief and intent."

At the time defendant unlawfully destroyed the plaintiff's personal items, defendant was

aware of plaintiff's continuing effort to maintain the apartment pursuant to a stay and supersedeas

bond pending the resolution of the appeal, and was aware that the plaintiff's possessions inctuded
a number of costly items essential to plaintiff's well-being and physical ability to address court
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matters. Defendant knew plaintiff maintained health through plaintiff's continued operation of

the medical marijuana garden and associated equipment installed in the apartment. The medical
marijuana garden was established pursuant to the Oregon Medical Marijuana Act and the
Oregon Department of Human Services operated Oregon Medical Marijuana Program, where t/he
plaintiff was a Registry Identification Cardholder (patient) and registered with that agency at that
apartment.

In March 2006, defendant unlawfully removed from the apartment and then destroyed the
entire contents of plaintiff's home office, including a desk, and several file cabinets and the files
those itemé housed, when defendant was aware that plaintiff was successful in motion practice in

the Oregon Court of Appeals against plaintiff's counsel and that plaintiff had previously

prosecuted Stull v. Hoke before the Oregon. Supreme Court and the Oregon Court.of Appeals.

Defendant was aware that plaintiff is debilitated by a post surgical central neuropathic
pain condition and dysesthesia and defendant, through counsel Leah C. Sykes, was in possession
of the sworn testimony of plaintiff's neurologist Dr. Robert J. Grimm specifically noting that
plaintiff's physical condition is worsened by emotional stress when kdefendant unlawfully
destroyed plaintiff's personal possessions.

Defendant unlawfully destroyed plaintiff's possessions which included valuable artworks
and historically significant items, and which also included research plaintiff gathered over
decades, which defendant was aware plaintiff possessed for plaintiff's ongoing process of writing
a book following defendant's August 2005 diécussion with a publisher, facts which defendant's
legal counsel and agents became informed of during the earlier FED trial. A copy of the trial
transcript evidencing that plaintiff was writing a book is attached as Exhibit G.
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Defendant was aware that emotional impact on plaintiff wrought by the defendant's
unlawful destruction of the plaintiff's property would cause plaintiff additional physical pain,
when defendant was also aware plaintiff's neurologist stated medical marijuana was the plaintiff's
best medical option, at the time defendant unlawfully destroyed plaintiff's means to produce
medical marijuana, including soil and containers to house it, lighting equipment,
environmental controls, and appliances to manage humidity, clean air, and otherwise produce
medical marijuana under the authorization of the Oregon Medical Marijuana Act and Oregon
Health Division Medical Marijuana Program.

Following defendant unlawfully emptying the apartment and unlawfully destroying the
entirety of plaintiff's property contained in the apartment in March 2006, defendant unlawfully
* intentionally over billed defendant $193 for March 2006 then initiated an new FED case in April
2006 to evict plaintiff for not paying the amount defendant had overcharged plaintiff.

Following the unsubstantiated 2006 FED case, which defendant voluntarily dismissed,
albeit without the required notice to plaintiff causing plaintiff to appear in court pursuant to the
summons in that case, defendant initiated a number of other attempts to oust plaintiff. Defendant
made unfounded claims in a motion to the Oregon Court of Appeals that plaintiff had "allowed
waste", where defendant claimed that increased water use was due to a leaking pipe in the
apartment, when it was clear that the increased water use was due to plaintiff living in the
apartment following the apartment being vacant from November 17, 2005 through March 29,

2006, in addition to other seasonal increased water use including the landseape was being

irrigated since it was summer.
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Defendazﬁ unlawfully refused plaintiff's request for reasonable accommodations to
plaintiff's disability, unlawfully refused to engage in the. interactive process essential to
determining reasonable accommodations, and instead continued, through defendant's agents, to
harass and otherwise interfere with plaintiff's interests. That harassment and interference
included defendant's property manager Mary Lucero's continuing contact with plaintiff, including
to serve what amounted to be a merit less pleading filed in the Oregon Court of Appeal, which
followed plaintiff's request that defendant find any other employee to interact with plaintiff.
Plaintiff found Ms. Lucero's continuing practice of lying against plaintiff's interests to be
particularly hurtful to plaintiff, due to plaintiff's neuropathic pain being worsened by emotional

stress.

W Afterdefendant destroyed plamtlffs property 11'1 Broad- dayhght as w1tnessed by nelghbors
and in blatant disregard of the March 9, 2006 and March 16, 2006 orders of the Oregon Court of
Appeals, that court issued an order for defendant to show cause why defendant should not be
held in contempt of the Oregon Court of Appeals. Defendant responded to that court's order to
show cause with affidavits that the apartment was emptied of plaintiff's personal possessions by
the close of day on March 7, 2006, although Leah C. Sykes, defendant's counsel on the appeal,
was aware that the process of emptying the apartrhent commenced on March 9, 2006 and

_continued for about a week following, and in spite of ORS 9.460(2) which limits an attorney's
assertions to those supported by evidence and based on the truth. Leah C. Sykes' fax missive of
March 28, 2006 is attached as Exhibit H. Importantly, defendant knew those affidavits were
pe;jury becaunse defendant, through agents, made arrangemeﬁts 'with the Multnomah County
Sheriff's Office, whose deputies removed plaintiff's medical marijuana contained in the
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apartment for safekeeping on March 9, 2006, in the presence of defendant's agents on that date.

Plaintiff maintained contact with the Portland Police Bureau and ordered and received
copies of the report of Officer Eugenio, who witnessed plaintiff's possessions inside of the
apartment, and outside of the apartment, on March 15, 2006. On September 5, 2006, Portland
Police Bureau Officer Manzella investigated the matter of PCRI's agents having committed
perjury in their affidavits produced in response to the Oregon Court of Appeals order to show
cause. Officer Manzella produced his report documenting the conflict between PCRI's affidavits
and the prior Portland Police Bureau investigation and the Sheriff's report regarding the March 9,
2006 seizure of plaintiff's medical marijuana for safekeeping. Officer Eugenio's report is
attached as Exhibit L. OfﬁcerkManzella's report is attached as Exhibit J.
 Defendant did not compensate plaintiffin any way for it negligent destruction of
plaintiff's property in March 2006, as required by the express language of ORS 90.425 (17),
which provides for double actual damages paid to the tenant and relief from back rent owed by
the tenant for the landlord's violation of ORS 90.425. Instead, defendant, through its agents, and
‘with the authority of the upper management of the corporation, and with assistance
of legal counsel, intentionally misrepresented facts regarding the amount and value of the
plaintiff's property destroyed and the timing of the removal and destruction of the property in
sworn affidavits filed in the Oregon Court of Appeals by defendant's counsel.

Plaintiff realized that defendant was continuing its unlawful behavior, and since plaintiff
knew defendanfé agent had unlawfully entered the apartment in 2005, knew defendant's agents
committed perjury during the FED trial in 2005, and knew defendant had unlawfully destroyed
plaintiff's property in March 2006, plaintiff opted out of the occupation of the apartment pending
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appeal following a discussion with plaintiff's neurologist. Dr. Grimm recognized
that defendant was a constant source of emotional stress physically hurtful to plaintiff due to
plaintiff's dysesthesia and that plaintiff"s medical marijuana was not safe from defendant's
interference, in light of defendant's performance up to the time of plaintiff's September 28, 2006
office visit and examination by Dr. Grimm. Dr. Grimm's neurological assessment and chart
notes and plaintiff"s application for the Oregon Medical Marijuana Prograrn were included in
materials provided by letter to defendant's Executive Director Maxine Fitzpatrick on October 13,
2006, which are attached as Exhibit K. |

On October 12, 2006, defcndanf, through its agent Mary Lucero, applied for a Judgment

Order of Restitution. Defendant did not serve a Notice of Restitution, a specific statutory

requirement of ORS 105.151, but instead, through agent Assistant Director Ross Johnson,

arrived with the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office Civil Unit Deputies to have plaintiff evicted
on October 16, 2006.

That same day plaintiff informed defendant through defendant's agent Benjamin Lostis,
then on duty as receptionist, that none of the items in the apartment were considered abandoned
by plaintiff and that plaintiff intended to remove the possessions pursuant to the Residential
Landlord Tenant Act.

On October 17, 2006, defendant's agent Ross Johnson was again informed of plaintiff's
intention to remove the remainder of the possessions from the apartment, following plaintiff
retrieving possessions from the apartment on October 17, 2006 by appointment with PCRI and
Ross Johnson.

- On October 25, 2006, plaintiff filed an ORCP Rule 71 Motion for Relief from the
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Judgment, which defendant's counsel received on October 26, 2006 (the first page of which is
attached as Exhibit L), and on October 26, 2006, defendant once again destroyed the entirety of
plaintiff's possessions locked up by defendant's with no authority under any Oregon law to
destroy the what was the opposing party's property.

On October 27, 2006, unaware of defendant's unlawful action the day earlier, plaintiff
again notified defendnat that plaintiff wanted to retrieve possessions from the locked apartment.
Defendant's October 27, 2006 letter to defendant is attached as Exhibit M.  Plaintiff learned
defendant destroyed plaintiff's possessions upon plaintiff's arrival to the apartment on October
30, 2006.

- Following defendant's destruction of the entirety of plaintiff's possessions under

‘defendant's control for the second time in calendar year 2006, and since the ORCP Rule 71
Motion filed October 25, 2006 concerned the fraud on the court by both defendant's agents and
legal counsel, plaintiff moved the Multnomah County Circuit Court for an order finding
defendnat in contempt of court. Plaintiff's motion was dismissed without prejudice, with the
provision that the motion for contempt may be renewed if defendant failed to honor its claim to
the court that defendant would send plaintiff photographs of the items negligently destroyed and
compensate plaiﬁtiff for plaintiff's loss.

Defendant did not comply with its claim to the court that it would compensate plaintiff's
loss. Instead, defendant offered to subtract whatever value plaintiff claimed as damages from

~what it claimed was plaintiff's outstanding bill. This was done through an October 30, 2006
letter written to plaintiff by defendant's agent Mary Lucero which inctuded photographs of the
destroyed possessions. Plaintiff's October 30, 2006 letter to defendant, without photographs, is
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attached as Exhibit N.

Once again, plaintiff found defendant to be continuing its practice of harassing plaintiff,
since akin to the March 2006 destruction of plaintiff's property, the Octeber 26, 2006 destruction
merited double damages for the violation of the provisions of ORS 90.425 due to the
inadequate notice as well as the unreasonable destruction of clearly valuable musical instruments,
office equipment, tools, and once again, plaintiff's garden equipment and medical marijuana
paraphernalia located at the addressmgew plaintiff registered with the Oregon Medical
Marijuana Program.

On November 7, 2006, defendant sent a document to plaintiff which noted that defendant
had elected to keep plaintiff's $500 s;:curity deposit, which defendant incorporated as payment
agamst What criéfendar;t“clvai;n;eud. waé ;;Tétal- mdx;etoﬁu;:.chérgews" ‘o»f $20,49§.81. A-copy of N
defendant's agent Mary Lucero November 7, 2006 notice pursuant to ORS 90.300 is attached as
Exhibit O.

 Distraint for rent was abolished long ago, ORS 90.420 (2), "Distraint for rent is
abolished." In spite of the provisions of ORS 90.420(2) and 90.425, and following defendant's
admitted negligent destruction of plaintiff's personal property, defendant included in its "Total
move out charges™ back rent, charges for alleged damages, and a host of other unfounded
charges. Defendant charged plaintiff for both cost of and damages caused by defendant's agents
during their unlawful removal of the entire contents of the apartment in March, as defendant
knows from its own photographs of the apartment taken by defendant's agent Mary Lueero on
March 29, 2006, and also evidenced by the movie of the defendant's restoration of the empty
apartment to plaintiff that day taken by Randall Givens and subsequently supplied to defendant's
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legallcounsel.

Defendant incorporated in its "Total move out charges" rent from 2005, which through
operation of ORS 90.425 (17) (a) is not due to defendant because of defendant's negligent
destruction of plaintiff's property in March 2006, and for back rent from 2006, which on those
same terms is not due to defendant because of defendnat's negligent destruction of plaintiff's
property in October 2006. Defendant also claimed fees for damage to the premises caused by
conduct that was not deliberate, intentional or grossly negligent. Instead of charging plaintiff, -
defendant should be paying plaintiff twice the actual damages sustained by plaintiff for
defendant's negligent act, available through operation of ORS 90.425 (15) as well as relief from‘
liability for unpaid rent, damage to the premises and "up to twice the actual damages sustained
 by" plaintiff available through operation of ORS 90.425 (17 @).

Even if the back rent was available to defendant, which it isn't following the negligent
destruction of the tenant's property and ORS 90.425 (17) (a), the so called "late fees" are not
éermitted by Oregon Residential Landlord and Tenant Act in the absence of a written rental
agreement providing for imposition of late fees. ORS 90.260(1)(b).

Defendant also incorporated in its "Total move out charges" legal fees generated by the
appeal of the eviction, which is pending, where the authorized legal fees pursuant to ORS 90.255
are limited to "prevailing party fees" upon the final judgment.

ARGUMENT

Defendant's concotion of "Total move out charges" coupled with its offer to deduct
whatever damages plaintiff claims for the damages arising from the destruction of plaintiff's
musical equipment, home office equipment,tools and other goods in October 2006 from that
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~ conflated billing is not compensation, but continued interference. Judge Lawrence Weisberg's
October 31, 2006 order providing for renewal of the contempt proceedings if PCRI "fails to
promptly act in good faith to compensate" Stull "for improper removal or destruction of personal
property.” is attached as Exhibit P.

Defendant has demonstrated a continuing and well documented pattern of actions covered
by the clear language of ORS 33.015, most obviously at ORS 33.015 (2) defining "Contempt of
court" as "Disobedience of, resistance to, or obstruction of the court's authority, process, orders
or judgments". Defendant has resisted and obstructed the court's process by repeatedly
unlawfully overcharging and repeatedly unlawfully interfering with and repeatedly unlawfuily

destroying the opposing party plaintiff's property in a manner calculated to be hurtful to plaintiff,

all in defendant's effort to prevent plaintiff from being physically or financially able to continue

to address to the courts the clearly evidenced misdeeds by defendant.
DEFENDANT CORPORATION IS LIABLE FOR CONTEMPT

It is cleat, in light of defendant PCRI's Executive Director Maxine Fitzpatrick being
repeatedly informed by plaintiff of the misdeeds of defendant's agent Mary Lucero, including
those mi'sdeed's as aré' documented by the police reports, and in light of the unlawful destruction
of plaintiff's property when defendant's Assistant Director Ross Johnson knew plaintiff hadn't
abandoned the personal property and the time allowed by statute for plaintiff to remove items
from the apartment was still in effect, that defendant is liable for contempt as provided for in
ORS 33.25 (2) (c) as being "knowingly tolerated by a high managerial agént acting within the
scope of employment and on behalf of the corporation”, and for which subsection (3) of that
section subjects the board of directors and high managerial agents to liability.
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Request For Sanctions

Pursuant to the authority of ORS 33.045 (4), plaintiff requests remedial sanctions in the
amount calculated to be equal to the unwarranted fees for back rent and late fees and fees for
damages to the premises charged to plaintiff in violation of ORS 90.425, unwarranted legal
fees billed to plaintiff in violation of ORS 90.255, and other unwarranted assessments
incorporated in the defendant's "Total move out charges” of November 7, 2006, as an effective
remedy for the contempt as authorized by ORS 33.105 (1) (f) and for further remedial sanctions
as provided by ORS 33.105 (1) (a), (b), (c), (¢).

Plaintiff is entitled to initiate this proceeding through the authority of ORS 33.055 (2) (a),

as a party aggrieved by the alleged contempt of court.

Pursuant to ORS 33.045 (5), any sanction imposed by a court for contempt is in addition.

to any civil remedy or criminal sanction that may be available as a result of the conduct

constituting contempt.
Respectfully submitted,
DATED April 23 2007 2
Barry Joe Stdll, pro se
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

PCRI,

Multnomah County Circuit

Plaintiff-Respondent, Court No. 05F015732

V. CA A130567

BARRY JOE STULL, ORDER GRANTING MOTION AND
STAYING ENFORCEMENT OF

JUDGMENT PENDING APPEAL

Defendant-Appellant.

Appellant has appealed from a judgment of restitution of
possession of real property. Appellant has moved to stay en-
forcement of the judgment pending resolution of this appeal and
to vacate the writ of restitution that issued to enforce the
judgment.

Although appellant purported to move for relief under ORS
19.350, entitlement to a stay of enforcement of a judgment for
the transfer of possession of real property is governed by ORS
19.335(2). Under that statute, a party may obtain a stay of
enforcement of a judgment for the transfer of possession of real

property by filing-a supersedeas undertaking. ' Although appellant--

moved in this court under ORS 19.350, in that motion appellant
demonstrated the following facts:

The trial court entered the judgment for restitution of
premises on October 25, 2005. Appellant timely filed notice of
appeal on October 28, 2005, and on November 1, 2005, he filed a
supersedeas undertaking that appears to comply with ORS
19.335(2). Respondent did not file an objection to the super-
sedeas undertaking. Consistent with ORS 19.335(2), the court
determines that the filing of the supersedeas undertaking as a
matter of law resulted in a stay of enforcement of the judgment
for restitution of the premises.

Notwithstanding that stay, on November 4, 2005, respondent
issued a notice to appellant purporting to require him to vacate

the premises; on November 10, 2005, a writ of restitution issued,

and on November 17, 2005, the sherlff s office executed on the

. writ and locked appellant out of the subject premises.

Respondent objects to appellant’s motion on two grounds:
that appellant relied on ORS 19.350, which is inapplicable here;
and that this court had dismissed the appeal. Appellant’s

reliance on ORS 19.350 already has been addressed. Regarding the
second ground, by order dated March 1, 2006, the court reinstated

the appeal.

The last factor considered by the court is whether, in. light
of the passage of time, the court can grant effective relief. It

appears from appeilant’s motion that respondent has not rented
the apartment to another renter; indeed, it appears that respon-

dent has not caused appellant s belonglngs to be removed from the

apartment.
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Therefore, appellant’s motion is granted and enforcement of
the judgment of restitution of premises is stayed pending appeal.
Respondent will take such steps as are necessary to restore
appellant to possession of the premises as soon as practicable,
and in no event more than seven days from the date of this order.

The motion to vacate the writ of restitution of premises is
denied as moot, because the writ already has been executed and
therefore no longer hag effect.

If not vacated sooner by order of the court, the stay of

enforcement arising from this order will be vacated upon issuance
of the appellate judgment terminating this appeal.

/\])a W“

David V. Brewer, Chief Judge

~ MAR 0 9 2006

Date

Cc: Barry Joe Stull
Leah C. Sykes
Multnomah County Circuit Court

REPLIES SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR, RECORDS
SECTION, SUPREME COURT BUILDING, 1163 STATE STREET, SALEM, OR 97301-2563

021006ca.wpd,p21
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

PCRI, :
Multnomah County Circuit
Plaintiff-Respondent, Court No. 05F015732

v. Ca Al130567

BARRY JOE STULL, ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION

Defendant-Appellant.

On March 2, 2006, the court issued an order granting appel-
lant’s motion to stay enforcement of the judgment pending appeal.
‘Respondent moves for reconsideration of that order on the grounds
that, contrary to this court’s findings in the order, respondent
(1) did file an objection to appellant’s supersedeas undertaking
in the trial court; and (2) has already disposed of appellant’s
belongings.

Although respondent includes a copy of the trial court
register for the purpose of showing that it did object to the
supersedeas undertaking, as well as an order prepared for the
trial -judge’s signature, that order remains unsigned, and no-- - -~ -~ - .
ruling on the objection was entered. Therefore, the motion for
reconsideration is denied, and this court’s order staying the
judgment remains in force. Respondent is hereby ordered to
restore appellant’s access, as well as his belongings, to the
apartment no later than two days from the date of this order.

A

David V. Brewer, Chief Judge

MAR 1 6 2006

Date

C:. Leah C. Sykes
‘Barry Joe Stull

REPLIES SEQOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR, RECORDS
SECTION, SUPREME COURT BUILDING, 1163 STATE STREET, SALEM, OR 97301-2563

030206ca.wpd,pl8
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i ‘ Multnomah County . Riniorm: [ICcntinuation { ?jrg,xp-. |
Sheriff's Office ‘)PECIAL REP GRT [JClearance [(JSupplemental - '
Case No. Refer Case Wo. Classification
05-406675 EVICTION
_ Unfound 3 Excentional Original Report Date / Time This Report Date / Time
B2 pering- Dt Croyares 036 Foenes” 1911710511300 11710511330
3 Location Of Occummence ’
2 4066 NE Grand #5, Portland, OR 97218
g‘_ Person CO-Complainant SB-Subject SI-Sick/Injured Cared for PE- Park Exclusion
2 Code | Name Last First Middie 8D gn Sex Race DOB
2 SB _ U i M w 09/24158
© Stull, Barry j
Address Phone
pies 4066 NE Grand Ave. #5, Portland, OR N/A
%ET Subject of this Report Property Receipt No.
During Eviction, Indoor Marijuana Grow Found 82795
[ICR PREV | NARRATIVE/PROPERTY S-STOLEN L-LOST F-FOUND D-DAMAGED - K-SAFEKEEPING R-RECOVERED
[CJRIVPAT | (ITEM) - CODE  ITEM BRAND MODEL/STYLE SERIAL NO. COLOR ENGRAVING/IPECULIARITIES
SIZE VALUE
oMy SUMMARY: _ ‘ ’

: On 11117105 at approximately 1300 hours, | evicted Barry Stull and all others from 4066 NE Grand #5. Mr. Stull was not
Qlolce there. Upon clearing the house, we found what appeared to be an indoor 16-plant marijuana grow operation.
LIGRESH MENTIONED:

TIFRVW B?rry Stull, DOB 09/24/58
Civ. Dep Brian Whalen, DPSST#
T JINTEL - Sr..Civ. Dep. Ralph Baker, DPSST #
Mary Lucero, Property Manager
X \Cor Dep. Scott Timms, DPSST #30408
Dep. Lars Snitker, DPSST# 23519
2‘/6\\,\
e v ACTION TAKEN:
On 11/17105 at approximately 1300 hours, Dep. Whalen and myself went to 4066 NE Grand #5 to evict Barry Stull and all
others from that residence. (Case #05F015732) After several knocks, we announced ourselves by stating "Sheriff's
office! Court order to enter." We continued to knock several more times and announce ourselves. After a couple of
minutes of no response, we entered with a key provided by the Property Manager, Ms. Mary Lucero. While performing
an officer safety sweep of the residence, | found what appeared to be an indoor marijuana grow operation in the
bathroom of the residence. Based on my training experience as a Civil Deputy | recognized the plants as being
marijuana plants. | was previously informed by Dep. Ralph Baker (who was informed by our Special Investigations
Unit) that Mr. Stull was a patient on the Oregon medical marijuana plan and was not to have more than seven plants. 1
located sixteen marijuana plants. |saw an irrigation system, circulation system, and observed grow lights that were
Uyy (o} operating. I noticed that the potted plants were in blue 55-gallon containers that had been cut down. The area they
Computer were in also had aiuminum around them. | notified Det. Scott Timms with S.L.U. | also notified Sr. Civil Dep. Ralph
Entry Baker and afternoon Sgt. Wayne Lofton. Dep. Baker came to our location with a camera and bags. Dep. Baker took
[JPerso pictures. After pictures were taken, Dep. Whalen and | seized nine plants and left seven plants. |took the 9 plants
‘ M back to the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office Hansen Building and placed them in property room locker #6. Via MDT,
R 0 1 also informed Mr. Stull's probation officer.
ehicle STATEMENTS:
0 None
R
EVIDENCE:
ime/Prop Refer to Multnomah County Property Receipt #82795
o ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Forward Special Report to MCSO S.1.U./Dep. Snitker
[} .
Reporting Deputy) DPSST# | RIShit Ass
— 0 | Ofelia C. Villavicencio 36538 ‘

5 % e @0\*’ D
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Multifamily Housing Council ¢

of Cregon
276: hm 3t reel S

UNIT ADDRESS:

CITY:

SECTION 1: SERVICE OF NOTICE

] This notice has been served by personal delivery o the tenant; OR
This notice has been sent to the tenant at the following addresses:

EJ‘frne premises named above: il

P\A Post Office Box held by the tenant and known to the landiord as: ;:?'.,

’l The forwarding address provided by the tenant ar actually known to th

SECTION 2: DECLARATION OF ABANDONMENT
" Pursuant to QRS 90.425(5) vou are hereby notified that the landlord named below believes that the tenant has
abandoned goods and/or personal property at the above described premises which are being held at the

- - - -premises or place of safekeeping. The fandlord hereby declares the property 16.be abandoned. -

N

SECTION 3: BATE BY WHICH ABANDONED PROPERTY MUST BE CLAIMED

To claim the abandoned propertly, the tenant MUST contact the landiord at the address and/or phone
number listed below prior to the following date: f f 285

This date allows the tenant at least five days from porsona! delivery or eight days if maifed by first class man’
io contact the landlord and/or claim such property.

i the ienant fails to contact the landlord by the specified date, or after that contact, fails ic remove ihe personat
property within 15 days, the landlord wili conciusrveiy determine the property to be abandoned.

SECTION 4 : STORAGE CHARGES
The landlord has determined that abandonment was pursuant o ORS 80.425(2)(a) or (b}, and the landlord:
O will require payment of siorage charges accumulating at per day from the date of abandonment

prior to claiming the abandoned property. The property was declared abandoned as of:
O will not require payment prior to claiming the personal property.

SECTION 5: DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED PROPERTY

{J Abandoned animais have been turned over fo the humane society or similar group.
Name and location:

O The iandiord has disposed of rotting food.

[ The fair market value of the abandoned properiy is estimaied to be $500. or less or so low that siorage and

conducting a public sale exceeds the amount that would be realized from the sale. If unclaimed within the

statutory time, the landlord intends to destroy or otherwise dispose of the persenal property.

] The fair markei vaiue of the abandoned property is estimated to be valued at more than $500. The landlord
intends 1o sell the property, if unclaimed within the statutory time, to satisfy outstanding amounts due the
landlord.

o @
OWNER/AGENT: f“"i/\-%

f s o
ADDRESS: Lf J, 5‘“’

3 5 -~
TELEPHONE: J ;3’ ol I s Ay’

_J

© MEHCO REV. 10/67 LANDLORD: For abandoned recreational vehicle, Manufaciured structure or fioating home use P\nFHCO form #19S
Distribution: Original - Landlorg; Second Copy - Tenant
Use: W/R Warning: No portion of this form may be reprinted without the written permission cf MEHCO §,
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s
useisikinl ABANDONED PROPERTY NOTICE

ONE L0 16 Of PROPERTY NAVEINUMBER 2236 /iy (omprrd A prortrraemts
. _ 4 r

PESIDENT MAME(S) . 52?,/{‘,«-}! Gt EF S . e T |
UNIT NUMBER « %5~ STREET ADDRESS HOLE MNE Sirradd )
CiTY Flpisarord : S __(OL. 2 G722

RESIDENT'S POST OFFICE BOX (F KNOWN: __ /20 B X 17008 Lbwtinmrt. 2. €727 f
FORWARDING ADDRESS LEFT BY-RESIDENT: v

You ars hereby noftified that the undersigned owner/ agent reasanabily befieves you have abandoned goods or persona! propeity at the shove desaribed
premises. These goods ar personal property are being held in a place of safekaeping, The owner/agert shafl not be responsibls far any ioss to the

residant resulfing fram: storage of property in complianos with the statirie unless the kosg is caused by the owner/ agent's delfbsrais ar negligent act. The
abandoned property is generally descibed as follows: ‘ )

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: __ 4454, JE. Covang FE Lpriiond. OF G577

You are heratsy notiffed that you must contact the ownser/agent and arrange for the ramoval of the personal property from the location identified abave
“by no later than /72 27 (g, (not fess than five days aftar personal delivery of this notlce or eight days after mailing first class io the premisas, any
actuelly known P.G. Box and any astually known forwarding address) of the property will be sold.or gtherwise disposed of. if you Jlve actual notice to
tha ewner/agant pror to the exniralion dats oot forth above of youi ifitendion o remave the proparty, the date for disposal or sale will be extendad 15
additional days from the dets of your notice. If the property is not ramaoved: the awner/agent may sofl tha property at a public or private sale; or the
Ownatf agent may destroy or otherwise disposs of the property if ihe owner/ agent reasdnably determinss that the valus of the properly is so low that

the cost of storage and conducting a public sale probably exceeds the amount that would be reslized from the sale; or the awner/ agert may ssll certaln
ltems and deslroy or othemwise dispose of the remalning property. . :

The gwner/ agent will make the property available for removal by the resident by appelntment at reasonable times.
T # this box is shecked, the owngrfagent has reasonably dstarminod thef the valus of the property Is less than $500 of so law that e cost of storege and conducting
& public sale probably excseds the amount that would be reslizad from the safe, Thetefors, owner/agent intends to dispose of the proparly i you do not ctaim it

The owner/agent is entitied to the cost of stosage and any costs of removal of the persanal property to the place of storage. The owner/agent may
requlre payment of removal and storage charges prior to refeasing the persanial proparty unless the tenant has been removed by the sherff. in such
event the ownsr/ageat will make the property available for removal by the tenant without any grior payment of costs, charges or othet sums.

Owmen'Agent ./96/52 / o
. satiess 5 2Y. NE pi e i Bloed Telephone Z¥E G235 (503)

Exhbit F
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Stull D 179

So, so the fundamental point bn that regard is, without
a conversation to understand what production of medical marijuana
is, you can see a barrel in the living room and say "this is
wrong." But if you saw that as, as an essential item of the
element of medical marijuana production, you might not find that
so offensive.

And the ridiculous aspect of this) Your Honor, perhaps
as ridiculous as me using a light bulb when I could easily grow
outdoérs in other circumstancesg, is that I‘m here essentially

testifying to a felony, a federal felony, because we're under,

‘under that system, and that produces its own problems.

But. the, the issue is if there was a conversation and
there was an understanding of whether this is, particular item is
necessary for medical production or it will be necessary for
medical production or, or how, you'knbw, where we are in the
procéss of that, there wasn’t any conversation.

However, because I have some other things pressing,

when Ms. Lucero came over in June, I said, "look, I've gqt three -
cases in the Court of Appeals right now, plus I’'ve got a
Workman's Compensation case. I am, and I'm trying to write a
book. You know, this is not someﬁhing that I want to engage in.
You know, I'm, I'm busy." ﬁ%ﬂ'

2nd so I was given a bunch of demands and I didn’'t want
to come here and fight them. I wanted to address them.

THE COURT:  Uh-huh.

§u\as§s % &

,‘JANET S.. ROBERTS, . CSR
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LAKE DaweEnn, DrEEaoN S7RNIS-3157
SOF.ZZER.5626

FaxX BO03.2280.B556&

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

FROM: Leah C. Sykes : , DATE: 3/28/06
FILE No: HoFL - 0000

REGARDING: BARRY Jo STULL

NUMBER OF PAGES TRANSMITTED (NCLUDING COVER SHEET): . 4

SEND TO ‘ Fax No. VERIFICATION NO.
Craig Colby } N
Wall & Colby (503) 223-0903 (503) 223-6066

COMMENTS
Here is the only information I have from my clients on the chronology of this.
On January 5, 2006 Mr. Stull came with 2 moving van and picked up some of his items.

On January 19, 2006 his stay was dismissed along with the appeal and the court ordered him to
have everything out by Feb. 2. He did not have everything out by then.

Clients hung on another month to make sure the appeal wasn’t reinstated. Then on March 6,
they signed up a contractor to get rid of his items. Attached is a copy of that contract. The work
started up that week and took about a week to deal with.

On March 9, 2006 the Sheriff's office came in and confiscated Mr, Stull’s plants. Also on this
date the court ordered the stay. They mailed out their order and it was not received by my clients
until March 13, 2006.

My clients had no idea that anything had happened regarding the stay until that date. They knew
the appeal had been reinstated but thonght (and still believe) that no stay was in place as it had

already been dealt with by the trial courts. .
®
Exhibit ¥

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED, AND
MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS FRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTYAL AND EXEMPT FROM RISCLOSURE UNDER .
APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of Lhis message is not the intended recipient, of the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
message (o the inended recipient, you arc hereby notificd thist any disscmination, distribution or copying of this ¢omrmunication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in crror, please notify us immediately by telephone, and retum the originat MC5SUES W us af
the above address via the Uniled $latey Postal Service. Thaak you.
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O.R.S. 162.375 SECTION 212 INITIATING A FALSE REPORT. (1) A PERCCN COMMITS THE CRIME OF INITIATING A FALSE REPORT IF HE KNOWINGLY INITIATES A FALSE

ALARM OR REPORT WHICH IS TRANSMITTED TO A FIRE DEPARTMENT. LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY OR OTHER ORGANIZATION THAT DEALS WITH EMERGENCIES

INVOLVING DANGER TO LIFE OR PROPERTY (2) INITIATING A FALSE REPORT IS A CLASS C MISDEMEANOR.

O 1 UNDERSTAND THAT | AM UABLE FOR ALL TOWING AND STORAGE OOSTS O 1 WILL TESTIFY AS A WITNESS AGAINST THE DEFENDANT WHEN HE/SHE 1S
INCURRED DURING THE RECOVERY OF THIS VEHICLE. CHARGED WITH A CRIME. --

O RELEASED PROPERTY/VEHICLE TO

O THE NAMED CHILD (ADULT) IS PRESENTLY A RUNAWAY (MISSING) AND |
REQUEST THAT HE/SHE BE TAKEN INTO CUSTODY FOR THEIR OWN

138
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TEM 12 N"DITIONAL PERSON lNFO—Lis! add'monal people {not suspects) and identity their worthless documents on a muhipie worthless document form and their nvolvement with the incident being reported.
with the ap ional person info inctudes contacts. attach as additionat pages. Record in the namative the numberof  ITEM 7:  SUMMARY-A short siiaary * & cessary f the namative is
TEM 2: ADD(TIONAL SUSPECT l’NFO—Repon alt suspect info onsdidditional incident raports. worthlcss gocuments wiitten.

*Each suspect must have coded crime analysis descriplors. Detall in the namative only  ITEM 5:

more than one full page in
info rot covered in the boxes.

ADDITIONAL PROPERTY-Record no more than four additionat fiem 3:  NARRSTIVE-List in chronological order alt of the relevant detaits

iterns of property in the namative~and/or use a special report and of the incident and/or elements of the crime i violation,
fTEM 3:  ADDITIONAL VEHICLE INFO-List additional vehicles in the same fashion as repcriad attach as additional pages.
in the vehicle section. Includa the identitying code. .
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i A CONTINUATION REPOR E
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- October 13, 2006

Mazxine Fitzpatrick

Executive Director, Portland Community Reinvestment Initiatives
6329 NE Martin Luther King Blvd.

Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear Maxine:

On September 22, 2006, I delivered copies of materials which I believed established that
your employee, Mary Lucero and agent, Thomas Flannel committed perjury regarding the timing
of events regarding the removal and destruction of my property from 4066 NE Grand Ave.
Apartment 5.

I learned yesterday, October 12, 2006, that a police report on the matter of the perjury was
prepared and had entered the system on October 6, 2006. That Portland Police Bureau Report is
number 06-89044. I contacted the Multnomah County District Attorney and followed up on a
conversation I had with that office on the matter a month ago. I was instructed that PPB Report
aumber 06-89044 Would be ordered by that office and they would get back to me regardmg
prosecution. -

As noted in my Attending Physician's statement and accompanying chart notes I have
endured debilitating severe pain and severe nausea as a consequence of the assault by PCRI on
my interests at a time I was already disabled. Earlier this month I made two otherwise needless
tips to the Multnomah County Courthouse because your attorney told me to appear at 9 AM and
then was in and out before the judge at 8:30 AM, hardly what one would ordinarily deem
professional, and surely seen as a continuing pattern of abuse in light of my known disability.

You will recall that I requested the reasonable accommodation to my disability that PCRI
restore my apartment to me on March 14, 2006, which resulted in the continuing refusal to
restore the apartment to me and continued destruction of my personal property there, Lrequested ...
that PCRI find any other person than Mary Lucero to interact with me because I found her
continued paiteriof lying to cause me additional suffering due to the nature of my condition, on
April 13, 2006, which was followed by additional contact by Mary Lucero, including her posting.
a service copy of a motion on my door for a motion the Oregon Court of Appeals found merit
less and again overcharging me, as well as other requests which date to before I became 2 tenant

of PCRI. None of my requests for reasonable accommodation to my disability were honored by
PCRI.

Since PCRI has continued to prosecute its eviction, I am asking for the following
reasonable accommodation to my disability. I will need until October 28, 2006, to move, since I
was sickened by your attorney’s manipulations earlier in the month and continue to endure the
consequences of PCRI having destroyed my licensed medical marijuana garden. I need
additional time to complete my affairs at 4066 NE Grand because I need a supply of medical

Barry Joe Stull *
PO Box 11008 Portland Oregon 97211 E whibed K- i
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marijuana to be able to work, including relocating my items. I have registered my medical
marijuana garden at that address.

'am in the process of addressing PCRI’s fraud in court and other illegal actions, and will
be filing an ORCP Rule 71 Motion challenging PCRI’s 2005 case, the one on appeal, for, among
other reasons, for PCRI having claimed that I put holes in the walls, clearly evidenced as false
since the removal of my property in March 2006, and that Mary Lucero and Kimberly Mason,
both PCRI employees, gave false testimony, supported now by the perjury both those employees
participated in and which I expect them to be prosecuted for.

I'will be filing a notice of appeal regarding the 2006 FED case to evict me, and note to
you that that case was based solely on Mary Lucero’s intentional miscalculation of my rent due,
since PCRI billed me for when I was locked out in violation of the Court of Appeals orders. I
will be filing a motion to consolidate that with the 2005 case since both cases concern the same
parties and the same matter.

I hope you will address the continuing abuses of the legal processes by PCRI and conduct
immediate steps to address the criminal acts committed by PCRI’s agents.

Sincerely, ~

ﬁéw%éwé4{’
Barry Joe Stull

Enclosures:  Oregon Medical Marijuana Program Registry Application
Chart notes of Dr. Robert J. Grimm, September 28, 2006

Barry Joe Stull °
PO Box 11008 Portland Oregon 97211 S ylibi 4 I o P )




"NEW APPLICATION FORM
jistration for the Oregon Medical
rijuana Program

TRUCTIONS: Please complete all required

rmation to comply with the registration requirements of the Oreqon Medical Marijuana Act. Attach legible copies
2 and enclose your payment. If applicant is a minor (under 18), the custodial parent or legal guardian with
>onsibility for health care decisions must be listed as the Primary Caregiver.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

PLEASE TYPE ORPR
T AL I ANTINE ORUATIGN SEGY

NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.L):

; 6‘&‘%\( 5 Ba—r‘ru\ Soe
MAILING ADDRESS:

DATE OF BIRTH:
0D4- 24-S B

7 J .
P O 8 ow | Lo O 8 TELEPHO&EQN%ER.

: COUNTY:
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE POP‘\’(OLNC& OR @i“?ZH MLA\"‘."V\.OMN"\
Photo Identification: A photocopy of one of the following must be attached. Please check appropriate box:
[4 Oregon Drivers License [ ] Oregon ldentification Card [ ] Voter Registration Card, plus current photo

] Female

Mg 5 . E 5 RS e
NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.L): DATE OF BIRTH!
MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE: COUNTY:

Photo Identifi

cation: A photocopy of one of the following must be attached. Please check appropriate box:

[ ] Oregon Drivers License [ ] Oregon Identification Card [ ] Voter Registration Card, plus current photo
3 X 0 SR {1”?‘:\%"&\ o o 5 PRI NreT

SR SR Res

[><] PATIENT [ CAREGIVER [ ] OTHER
IF OTHER PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOW'N_G: _
NAME (LAST, FIRST M.L): B Male J Female DATE OF BIRTH:
MAILING ADDRESS:- TELEPHONE NUMBER:
CITY: | STATE: OREGON _ ZIP CODE:

Pﬁoto Identification: A photocopy of one of the following must be attached. Please check appropriate box:
[ ] Oregon Drivers License [ ] Oregon Identification Card
- ol

A

o

[ ] Voter Registration Card, plus cur
T R T e

2 )

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: (1 (, @ NE Geond Aven e AP&(Q%WH& S
CITY: P 4L oun & STATE: OREGON ZIPCODE: O 1 2. ( 2_

COUNTY: M il 6 o (/\

| To list other persons who may be at this grow site,

=R

- BV REC
The NEW registration fee is $100 or $20 if
back of page for details.

Enclose

SR

| TESTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE. ')

SIGNATURE OR PROXY SIGNATURE: W DATE: 10 - 05 -06

SEE BACK OF PAGEFOR MORE DETAILS

Ay o~ an




ATTENDING PHY" "IAN’S STATEMENT — NEW  'PLICATION

Oregon wledical Marijuana Act Program
tructions: Please complete all sections of this form in order to comply with the registration requirements
he Oregon Medical Marijuana Act OR provide relevant portions of the patient’s medical record containing
information required on this form. This does not constitute a prescription for marijuana.
If you need this document in an alternate format, please call (971) 673-1226

PATIENT NAME

(LAST, FIRST, ML) - I ST :
By o= STULC 09-RY /75§
MAILING ADDRESS: Po Box 1loog . TELEPHONE #:

( K

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE:

FRrAvD, O=R.977 1]

: (Please print legibly

) KopsrT J. SrivM, MP

MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE #:
Zq4ss AW MA"\?W, =r=ie (593 zz/ 0295

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE: 2 -5 o PESS S

Debilitating Medical Condition: Check appropriate boxes.
] 1. Malignant neoplasm (Cancer)
1 2. Glaucoma

[ 1 3. Positive status for Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or Acquired Immune
Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)

[ 1 4. Agitation due to Alzheimer's Disease

5. A medical condition or treatment for a medical condition that produces for a
specific patient one or more of the following: (check all that apply)

] a. Cachexia '

[
[ x ] b. Severe pain

[ X] c. Severe nausea
[

[.

] d. Seizures, including but not limited to seizures caused by epilepsy N
T e Persistentmuscle spasms, inciuding but Aot limited to spasms caused by
__multiple sclerosis. '
Comments: - Has 5o (Q%FV\,L“’ Ve TawERls T Mewsge Wl L owe, - sm’m\/’

<HR e Paua SRR G E. HZ Rewaws Aud open, Rl pATTal
\.?e:cw-u_r_ R o= =X /T Lo,

hereby certify that | am a physician duly licensed to practice medicine in Oregon under ORS Chapter 677. |
have primary responsibility for the care and treatment of the above-named patient. The above-named patient
has been diagnosed with a debilitating medical condition, as listed above. Marijuana used medically may
mitigate the symptoms or effects of this patient's condition. E g
This is not a prescription for the use of medical marijuana. % o K &
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Criminal Histdry Request

Oregon Department of Human Services

Critninal Records Unit (CRU) Read all instructions before completing form

%Q,rrg/\ KOQ,

)

R B e e e Tl ; e
o e i “-»v v@gg it ikl " s
Type of position: [E Person Responsible For a Medical Marijuana Gro

TATE: OREGON|zIP copE: A1 724\

Date of birth: __Male X
Month O Day ZY4 Year & &Female []

Driver's License or ID Card:

Number: 30 S 38 2 4state; O K

Street Address:
Ho G NE Grand Ave Apr &

17 Home/Message Phone:
NoVLL

STATE: OREGON ZIP; G 72\ 2

- & Mailing Address (if different than street address):

PO Box (loog

STATE: OREGON zIP: 4 7272 L\

> DHS/Oregon

(

. List all ORS 475.992 (1)(a) or. (b) Convictions After January 1, 2006:

Manufacture or delivery of a controlled substance in Schedule 1 or Schedule II, Class A or B Felony Convictions)

DATE OF CONVICTION
Estimate if not known

CRIME:

" Location (City, State):

1

D

Use additional paper if necessary.

Probation Officer Name (if applicable):

County, State:

Phone Number:

| understand that a criminal and background history check will be completed on me and the
information may be shared with the person listed in Section 1. | certify this information is
correct and complete. | understand if | provide false or incomplete information, I may be
denied the ability to become a “Person Responsible for a Medical Marijuana Grow Site” within
the State of Oregon Medical Marijuana Program. | understand the check may be repeated as
long as | am a registry cardholder within the Oregon Medical Marijuana Program. | have read
and understand the instructions for co;n,pleting this form. 34

Person Responsible for Grow Site
Signature: 7. ; >

Date: |© - O S - © (¢

)

1 Read all instructions before completing form v DHS 0301 (01/01/06)
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STULL, BARRY JOE
4066 NE GRAND AVE APTS5  PTLD
PO BOX 11608
PORTLARD, OR 97211
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Robert J. Grimm, MD, FACP, PC
_ Physician & Consultant in Neurology

September 28, 2006
Barry Stull
Age 45

I attended Mr. Stull in 1980, when then in his mid-
twenties, Mr. Stull underwent a lumbar laminectomy (Dzr. W.
Parsons, Legacy/GSH,1980) for a herniated disc. THE disorder
and extensive surgery left him with a residual chronic
lumbar pain, for which over the years, smoked and ingested
cannabis succesfully control back pain in the intervening
years to the present.

As examination revealed, he has a denervated skin zone
in the L4-S1 dorsal sensory rami (see mapping) fields over
the lower right back into the upper buttock which, the focal
zone of his long-standing pain, viz. a post-deafferentiation
central neuropathic pain syndrome

* * *

In the past 12 months a series of lamentable events
have occured in which in he lost his position as a ware-
houseman, got involved in a bitter eviction sturggle with a
landlord who had all of his beleongs removed and
destroyed--including his marijuana plants (Mr. Stull has a
medicial marijuiana license), and he was forced back onto
the street to perform asa street muscian --busker.

He remains in an ntense sturggle over the loss of his
files and wmaterials, and came to day to see if I would
provide him in this extremely stressful period in his 1life
with a prescription for two MArinol tablets (to be used when
the. . pain -and nausea becaome toc ihtense, while he gets his
marijuana plants back into a base of service.

Examination

Ambulatory with mcuh facial hair, articulate, appearing to
be  well nurished, intelligent and artiuclate, he rode here
today on his bicycle is ampulatory without a limp lost. or
widening of his base.

Stretch reflexes are 1+/2= and ssymmetric at the kness;
the R ankle jerk is 2+' the left ankle jerk is absent even
with reinforcement. THeir are no signs or symptoms of
scioatica.

2455 N.W. Marshall, Suite 14
Portland, Oregon 97210
Phone (503) 221-0295 » FAX (503) 221-0220
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I re-exami.ned his lower back regio. (see enclosed
mapping), demonstating again a long, well-healed midline
lumbar lower/throacic scar of approximately 20 cm length,
with a zone of pin/light touch sensory loss with allodynia,
1n the territory of the right lumbosacral dorsal sensory
tami territory from approximately L4 through S1 extedning
inferiorly over the ipsilateral buttock--coresponding :to a
chronic, post-surgical ventral de-afferentation neuropathic

pain zone as described.

Plan: I have asked Mr. Stull to (i) obtain the State of
Oregon's Medical Marijuana License form fpr me to sign.

. Pain management

(ii) Given that stress amplifies his pain, I have provided a
small prescripyion of 60, 1 mg lorazepam tablets to help him
get by with his increased pain and nausea until he can get
cannadis use back on line. -

(iii) After my exam and review of his situation, I have
also provided a prescription for two 2.5 mg Marinol tablets
for periods of intense pa1n and nausea until his medical
‘supply of medical cannabis is more secure.

Robert J. Grimm, MD, FACP

g%heh;‘\' K-




ROBERT] GRIMM M.D,FACP. C
Physician
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

PCRI, ) :
) Case No. 05F01573
)
PlaintifT, ) ORCP RULE 71
: )
) MOTION FOR
V. ) : '
) RELIEF FROM THE 2
) =2 g
) JUDGMENT 8
Barry Joe Stull and All Others, ) 3 <o
| | ) 55 o
- Defendant. ) EE g
o5 =
MOTION- - 27 4
Z @

Pursuant to ORCP Rule 71 B (1)(b) and (c), defendant Barry Joe Stull moves this court

for relief from the judgment filed in the above captioned case. An answer containing defenses is

attached to this motion.
This case, currently on appeal, is a thirty day no cause eviction action, and the j udgment
was entered in Multnomah County Circuit Court on October 25, 2005. Pursuant to ORCP 71
| B( 1“) t‘his: motion ié timely and properly before “this court.
Pursuant to ORCP Rule 71 B, this court has the authority to provide the defendant relief
from the judgment for fraud upon the court and for previously unavailable evidence. (A copy of

ORCP Rule 71 supplements this motion).

PCRI has committed fraud on this court in a continuing pattern of fai'sé testimohy, false

swearing in affidavits and through pleadmgs which make assertions unsupported by tﬁe evndence

These various frauds upon the court were made by PCRI's counsel Leah C. Sykes and by

Page 1 - ORCP RULE 71 MOTION

NPT 1'% Y2 3 .

PO Box 11608
Portland, Oregon 97211




QOctober 27, 2006

Portland Community Reinvestment Initiatives
6329 NE Martin Luther King Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear PCRI:

I intend to remove the rest of my personal property from 4066 NE Grand Avenue
Apartment 5 on Monday, October 30, 2006. I plan on begining the process at 9 AM and
continuing throughout the day. Due to the nature of my physical condition, as PCR1 has been
well informed of, I need to pace my self and I will have to make several trips into and from the
apartment as the day progresses.

Additionally, there are a few items of furniture I will be able to move from the apartment
by myself, but will be unable to load safely alone into my van due either to their weight or bulk,
so I have arranged for my friend to meet me with a truck when he is through with work Monday
afternoon. In that regard, those items, such as a large desk, may need to be stored momentarily in
what was previously my assigned parking space until he arrives when he is through with work.
Since PCRI has allowed an apparently abandoned piece of furniture to be stored in the parking
lot for weeks now, I feel this is a reasonable request which will allow both my removal of my
personal property and PCRI's securing the apartment at the close of PCRI's normal operating
hours. At that time, when my friend arrives to assist me, I will also remove my containers of scil
and vegetable garden from where they have been outside the apartment.

I'll also remind you that the terms of the eviction require that I have written permission to
enter the apartment. Please send the appropriate written permission with the person facilitating
my entry into 4066 NE Grand Ave. Apariment 5 at 9 AM Monday October 30, 2006.

Thank you for vour consideration of this mattet,

Sincerely,

Barry Joe Stull

Exhebet
Barry Joe Stull

PO Box 11608 Portiand Oregon 97211




Portland Comm_u_nit_’y |
Reinvestment Initiatives Inc.

6329 N. E. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd www.pcrihome.org )
_Portland, Oregon 97211-3029 (503) 288-2923 TDD #711 Fax: (503) 288-2891

October 30, 2006

Barry Joe Stull
PO Box 11008 ‘ -
Portland, OR 97211

RE: Abandoned Proper’ty
Dear Mr. Stull:

In reviewing the “Abandoned Property Notice”, we discovered an error in the expiration
date for the removal of your items. Unfortunately, since we did not hear from you until
October 27th the unit was cleared out by a contractor. On October 26™ all items were
disposed of at Metro Disposal. :

Enclosed you will find pictures of the personal affects left at 4066 NE Grand #5. Please, b
review and let us know the estimated fair market value and we will credit your account §
toward the outstanding balance owed to Portland Community Reinvestment Initiatives,
Inc.

We apologize for any inconvenience this has caused you.
Sincerely,

Mary Lucero
Property Manager

Enclosure

g%hcgﬁ N

* “Meeting the affordable housing needs of the community”



Portland Community
Reinvestment Initiatives Inc.

November 7. 2006329 N. E. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd  www.pcrihome. org
Portland, Oregon 97211-3029 (503) 288-2923 TDD #711 Fax: (503) 288-2891

Barry Joe Stull
PO Box 11008
Portland, OR 97211

RE: MOVE-OUT 10/17/06
4066 NE Grand #5, Poriland, Oregon 97211

Dear Mr. Stull:

In accordance with ORS 90.300 this notice is being submitted regarding the Security
Deposit. According to our records the amount of the deposit is $500.00. The followmg
amount reflects expenses incurred as a result of your tenancy.

Rent for September -~ November 17, 2005 $ 1,151.51
Late Fees for September - November 2005 $ 7500
Rent for May - October 17, 2006 $ 257723
Late Fees for May - October 2006 $ 150.00
Return check fee (check #1778 - August) $ 25.00
Attorney Fees - $14,924.07
Removal and hauling of goods $ 350.00
Replace living room carpeting $ 351.00
Replace living room blind ) $ 4000
Replace dining room blind $ 3000
Cleaning of:Stove & Oven - % 2500
Cleaning of Refrigerator $ 2500
Replace drip pans (1 large 3 small) $ 30.00
Cleaning of unit - kitchen, bathroom, bedrooms, _etc. $ 150.00
" Replace bathroom blinds (2) $ 60.00
Repair door by toilet $ 1000
‘Replace bedroom blind in small bedroom $ 4000
Repair wall by window in small bedroom $ 1500
Repair wall by closet in small bedroom $ 1500
Replace carpet in small bedroom $ 158.00
Reinstall closet door in small bedroom $ 10.00
Replace carpet in large bedroom $ 278.00
Replace missing light globe in small bedroom $ 1000
Total move out charges $20,499.81
B Less security deposit on file ‘ (500.00)
Total due from Tenant $19,999.81

Eghck.l? @ et 1

“Meeting the affordable ézo_udinj needs of the community”




This amount needs to be paid within 15 days from the date of this letter.. If we have not
- heard from you by November 30, 2006 your account will be sent to collections. To
avoid collection, you may contact the office to arrange for payments on your account.

Sincerely, :

Mary Lukero
Property Management




INTHI. . _UIT COURT FOR THE STATL . " “REGON

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY
o foe
l;l/General Judgment Z5.. & -
ol
Plaintiff(s), Order == 2 =
T kg |
VS. 3 G S
e = O
g2~ @
% en
BARRY STULL 13 Ex Parte =< =
AND ALL OTHERS 0 Tenancy Not Covered by ORS Chapter 90
Defendant(s). g

ENTERED —OE;_.
A hearing was held on this date in an action for Forcible Entry and Unlawful Detainer upg
premises described as: OCT 312008

4066 NE GRAND AVE #5, PORTLAND, OR 97218

ﬂf&\: Eh B e p Q-Em-ﬁ—f .
Street Address, city, state, zip and county of property occupied by defendant T RSl | kY Y JJE
Plaintiff /{Id/ did not appear; Defendant / did/ did not appear,;

GENERAL JUDGMENT

[ Default judgment against defendant. Plaintiff is awarded restitution of the above described

premises plus judgment against defendant for costs and disbursements. Plaintiff may submit a
supplemental judgment and money award.

O Default judgment against plaintiff. Defendant shall have judgment against the plaintiff for costs
and disbursements. Defendant may submit a supplemental judgment and money award.

1 Judgment against defendant after trial. Plaintiﬁc shall have restitution of the above described_
premises plus judgment against defendant for costs and disbursements. Plaintiff may submit a
supplemental judgment and money award.

0 Judgment against plaintiff after trial. Defendant shall have judgment for cost and disbursements.
Defendant may submit a supplemental judgment and money award.

(1 Dismissal with / ___ without prejudice. E k y ?
| xhibi+r P-1
R .

ORDE
0 Set for Trial (ORS 105.137(5)). Parties shall pay filing fees required by ORS 105.130(3 an.d 6)
no later than 5:00 p.m. of the day of this Order. No trial will be scheduled until fees are paid.
Failure of a party to pay sugh fees may result in dismissal of action or entry of default.

o Order: MMJ«Z@ wuslion 7 Aol /W,é; e AT /g}'
B pennfih mcl i oot fail] e St Lafics
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O Stipulated Order. See attached mediated agreement or agreement between the parties.

Upon plaintiff's filing of an Affidavit pursuant to ORS 105.146(4), attaching thereto a copy of this
Order and any underlying document describing the terms of the settlement, and alleging
defendant’s non-compliance with this Stipulated Order, the plaintiff is granted Judgment of
Restitution, and the clerk is ordered to enter Judgment of Restitution and costs in favor of the
plaintiff pursuant to ORS 105.146 (5) (a) (b) and issue Notice of Restitution attaching copies of
such Affidavit and its attached documents to the Notice.

Pursuant to ORS 105.146 (3) and (7). twelve months from the entry of the order OR;

0 based on stipulated agreement, on or after | ' ;

“the clerk shall enter a general judgment dismissing the plaintiff's action unless the plaintiff has filed
an affidavit of noncompliance or written satisfaction of the order. The clerk shall dismiss the order
without further notice to either the plaintiff or the defendant. Any prior judgment or order to pay fees

remains in effect.

Pursuant to ORS 21.605(1), 'the Clerk of the Court shall prepare a Supplemental Judgment imposing any
deferred fees and costs not waived and such judgment when signed may be entered by the Clerk of the

Court without further notice to the judgment debtor.

O Deferred Fees and costs are waived. As to: J All Parties; or are waived only as to the parties listed
" below:

Name Name

Date 10/31 _, 20_06 . %/4%
Circuit Court Judge LAWRENCE WEISBERG

Exhibit P"Z

N5-35A  (5/06) Page 2 of 2 Eviction Judgment/Order ‘Original—Court File Copies—Plaintiff(s); Defendant(s)




"

NS A2
v






